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BASEBALL

FUNdamental learning for baseball players ages 4 to 7

The Rally Cap Program is an initiative to enhance players' and coaches' first experience
with baseball. The program helps teams teach players the five FUNdamentals of baseball
in a fun and safe environment. The program is designed for young baseball players.

The Rally Cap Program...

Increases one on one learning opportunities as a result of small group sizes
Develops proper mechanics for throwing and hitting at young ages
Teaches game knowledge and strategies

Develops skill acquisition in a structured manner

Involves parents with their child’s development

Provides coaching material to assist coaches efficiently and effectively
enhance each player’s learning.

For more information contact:

Baseball Manitoba - 145 Pacific Avenue, Winnipeg, MB
1 (204) 925-5763 - baseball.info@sportmanitoba.ca
www.baseballmanitoba.ca

Y@LBASEBALL,
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BASEBALL MANITOBA LAND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Baseball Manitoba would like to acknowledge that we operate
programs and services on Treaty 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 Territory, the
traditional lands of the Anishinaabe (Ojibwe), Ininew (Cree),
Ojibwe-Cree, Dene and Dakota and is the National Homeland
of the Red River Métis. Baseball Manitoba respects the Treaties
that were made on these territories, acknowledges the harms
and mistakes of the past, and we dedicate ourselves to learn and
move forward in partnership with Indigenous communities in a
spirit of reconciliation and collaboration. We welcome all nations
to baseball activities, programs, and community with acceptance
and through the spirit of sportsmanship and the game.

Visit our website at

for more information on Truth
and Reconciliation in baseball.
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TEJAIVI PACKAGES

/ STARTING AT S 1 3 PER PERSON
MIN. 10 PEOPLE

LEVEL-UP WITH TEAM ADD-ONS FOR:
EXPERIENCES
SOUVENIRS

FOOD & BEVERAGES
LEARN MORE AT GOLDEYES.COM/GROUPS
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A CHAMPION DOESN'T SETTLE
FOR SECOND BEST.

LOCALLY OWNED & MANUFACTURED
USING ONLY PRECIOUS METALS

%?‘\]Y M£727
) (S

. photo gallery &

current events
Heavy Metal Design Inc

@HMDCorrie

204.992.9609
761 ST.MARY'S RD.
corrie@heavymetaldesign.com

TEAM RINGS + CUSTOM DESIGNS + SCHOOL JEWELLERY
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BASEBALL
MANITOBA

Baseball Manitoba

145 Pacific Avenue
Winnipeg, Manitoba
R3B 276

Phone: (204) 925-5763
Toll Free: 1-800-282-8069
Fax: (204) 925-5928
E-mail: baseball.info@sportmanitoba.ca
Website: www.baseballmanitoba.ca

Member of :  Western Canada Baseball Association
Baseball Canada
International Baseball Association (IBA)

This 2025 Baseball Manitoba Handbook revised and updated
annually, is the "Document of Rules and Regulations" produced and
circulated as required by Article 15.0 of the Manitoba Baseball
Association Constitution and Bylaws.

Baseball Manitoba provincial playoffs are played in accordance with
the rules and regulations set out in this annual Handbook. The
Baseball Manitoba Handbook takes priority over the Baseball Canada
Rulebook. All baseball rules and regulations not covered by the MBA
Handbook will be played in accordance with the most recent Baseball
Canada Rulebook.

A

& Sport

BASEBALL MANITOBA

CANADA
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DID YOU KNOW THAT BASEBALL MANITOBA...

e presently serves approximately 14,000 members in Manitoba.

e has a Management Committee, comprised of representatives
from various regions of the province, who are elected at the
Annual Meeting held each spring.

e s an extensive network of regional directors, delegates, league
presidents and umpires who contribute to the grassroots
promotion of baseball.

e aids various leagues throughout the province to foster
sportsmanship and participation in a team setting.

e has leagues which are established based on various age
categories and skill levels.

e coordinates zone playoffs, Provincials, Western Canadian and
Canadian National Championships.

e encourages leagues to promote participation, opportunities for
skill development and an introduction to fellowship in sport. As
the age groups progress, more emphasis is placed on
competition and the development of players for national and
international events.

e publishes a yearly Handbook which outlines the Constitution,
league regulations, By-Laws and general information.

e provides technical assistance through its office staff: an Executive
Director, Executive Assistant and Program Director, who are
responsible for coordinating the programs for the association.

e coordinates the registration of the various leagues throughout the
province.

Mission Statement
Provide leadership, support and opportunities to our community for
the development of baseball.

Vision
To inspire a lifelong passion for baseball

Values

Ensuring a fun and safe environment

Demonstrating respect and integrity
Fostering teamwork and collaboration
Achieving inclusivity and fairness
Cultivating successful experiences and citizenship
Supporting the development of participants

2025-03-31 -11-




BASEBALL MANITOBA MEMBERS

ENJOY BENEFITS SUCH AS...

insurance for MBA members. This includes liability and
accident insurance.

an umbrella organization that is recognized by the Provincial
Government and the Canadian Federation of Amateur Baseball.
access to the development programs for players.

access to coaching clinics.

access to umpire clinics.

baseball resource material and other inventory.

annual awards that pay recognition to players, coaches,
umpires, and volunteers.

opportunities for grant money for Baseball projects.

the opportunity to compete in a recognized provincial
championship, with the possibility of advancing and competing
at regional finals, national finals and/or international events.
the opportunity to host a provincial tournament, Western
Canadian or National Championship.

access to MLLC Grants.

accommodation fee paid if representing Manitoba at a Baseball
Canada National Championship.

consistency throughout the province in the interpretation of the
rules governing the game.

an Annual General Meeting and a Semi-Annual Meeting at
which time members may voice their opinions and help set the
direction of baseball in Manitoba.

a central office to assist in the administration of provincial
programs, a contact for the baseball scene around and outside
the province.

2025-03-31 -12-



PRESIDENT'S MESSAGE

Congratulations to the entire Baseball Manitoba
family for a remarkably successful 2024 year.
2024 saw much success, including highest
player and official numbers since 2019. Thank
you to all the Associations, Leagues, and the
hundreds if not thousands of volunteers, who
participate in the delivery of baseball. Last
year’s success reflects the magnificent work off
our dedicated staff, management committee
and especially all our members including our
Regional Associations, Clubs, Leagues, the
many dedicated volunteers, officials, coaches
and of course all our athletes.

The 2024 season was a full season for league
play along with Provincial, Western and National
Championships. A big thank you to all our
Associations, Leagues, Clubs, and the host
committees in hosting a Regional, Provincial,
Western and National Championship.

We are excited in 2025 to build on our successes and look at ways to strengthen.
Baseball Manitoba’s Strategic Plan (2023-2028) will guide our day-to-day operations
and guide us in our decision making as we move ahead in years to come. We have
plans in place to strengthen our governance through a by-law review, including
resources development to support leagues and associations. We commit to
implementing a safe sport plan that will align with Sport Manitoba and Baseball
Canada protocols.

The Baseball Manitoba Strategic Plan — 2023 — 2028 can be found at:
https://cloud.rampinteractive.com/baseballmanitoba/files/2023-
2028%20Baseball%20Manitoba%?20Strategic%20Plan.pdf

Our Vision: To inspire a lifelong passion for baseball

Values:

Ensuring a fun and safe environment
Demonstrating respect and integrity

Fostering teamwork and collaboration

Achieving inclusivity and fairness

Cultivating successful experiences and citizenship
Supporting the development of participants

Mission: Provide leadership, support, and opportunities to our community for the
development of baseball.

2025-03-31 -13-
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PRESIDENT'S MESSAGE (cont’d)

As part of Sport Initiation, we are excited to further support new and existing priority
areas including:

e Rally Cap Program

e Grand Slam Program

e Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion

e Camps and Clinics

Baseball Manitoba will continue to broaden our reaches and offer baseball
opportunities where they may not currently be offered. 2025 will see a continuation
of a Rural and Indigenous Community Development Program, where baseball clinics
and camps will be offered in targeted northern and rural communities. Our long-term
goal is to have baseball programs offered throughout all of Manitoba including
northern and rural and remote communities, through the establishment of new clubs
and associations in future years. We thank in advance all our sponsors and funders
for making this opportunity possible.

We are excited to host 27 Provincial Championships this year, with the addition of
tiered events at multiple age levels. Thank you to all host committees and volunteers
that will be a part of making each Championship a memorable experience for the
players, coaches, officials, parents, and all fans of the game.

We are excited to announce that Baseball MB Day will be hosted in partnership with
the Winnipeg Goldeyes at Shaw Park on June 8, 2025. This will be a wonderful
opportunity to celebrate our successes with our members. The Grand Slam
Jamboree at Shaw Park will be July 12.

We will show gratitude to, and celebrate with, our coaches when we bring them
together for free learning opportunities with Goldeyes Staff and dinner during the
game at the sixth annual Coaches Symposium on June 7th.

Championships in Manitoba will wrap up with the hosting of the 18U AAA Westerns
at Koskie Field hosted by ElImwood Giants on the weekend of August 15 to 17. This
will be an opportunity for the host committee to showcase our premier baseball
facilities and hosting capabilities.

Baseball Manitoba is grateful to our sponsors and partners. We have strong
relationships with wonderful people and organizations, and we appreciate their
continued generosity. The Winnipeg Goldeyes Partnership Agreement and the
Access Credit Union Sponsorship Agreement are notable example of how we can
work together to promote and display baseball proudly in Manitoba.

I look forward to seeing all the great successes we can achieve together in the 2025
season. Please share your experiences with us by attending any of our magnificent
events or sharing online. All details can be found at - Homepage | Baseball
Manitoba.

Sincerely,

Roger Langlais
President

Baseball Manitoba

2025-03-31 -14-
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HISTORY of the MANITOBA BASEBALL ASSOCIATION

In 1952, under the leadership of Doug Cove of Winnipeg and Laurie Artis of Dauphin,
the Manitoba Amateur Baseball Association was formed which has had as its primary
purpose to organize and administrate provincial playoffs in various categories of Pee
Wee, Bantam, Midget, Juvenile and Junior. This organization stayed in place until
1966 when it became known as the Manitoba Baseball Association Incorporated.
Following a successful tenure in minor age categories, this organization decided to
join with the intermediate and senior baseball bodies to form the Manitoba Baseball
Association (MBA) in 1968. At that re-organizational meeting, under President Murray
Zuk, the MBA also affiliated with the Canadian Federation of Amateur Baseball. The
aim of the association was to administer baseball throughout the province and provide
a level of consistency in the process.

Presidents of the MBA during the years have been as follows:

1968-69 Murray Zuk of Souris
1970-71 Al Robertson of Hamiota
1972-73 Gerry MacKay of Brandon
1974-75 Glennis Scott of Minnedosa
1976-77 Joe Wiwchar of Morden
1978-79 Jack Thompson of Winnipeg
1980-82 Roy Cuthill of Welwyn, SK
1983-87 Gladwyn Scott of Warren
1988-90 David Olsen of Winnipeg
1990-92 Alex Campbell of Brandon
1993-96 Glen Johnson of Winnipeg
1996-99 David Holt of Winnipeg
2000-02 Maurice Kohut of Winnipeg
2002-14 Ken Sharpe of Minnedosa
2014-22 Tony Siemens, Rosenort
2023-Present Roger Langlais, Garson

Executive Directors of the MBA during the years have been as follows:

1977-78 Rick Lambert
1979-80 Rick Frost
1981-85 Darryl Einarson
1985-86 Ron Shewchuk
1986-93 Guy Constant
1993-94 Esther Thiessen
1994-95 Barbara McDougall
1995-99 Lorne Korol
1999-2018 Morgan de Pefia
2018-Present Jason Miller
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2025 MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

President

Past President

VIP Finance

V/P Marketing

V/P Competition

V/P Policy

V/P Sport
Development

V/P High Performance

Development

V/P Umpire
Development

V/P Coaching
Development

VIP Facilities

Staff

Roger Langlais
Garson, MB

Tony Siemens
Rosenort, MB

Kevin Froese
Steinbach, MB

Robert Screawn
Winnipeg, MB

Alex Grenier
lle Des Chenes, MB

Norma Holmes
Russell, MB
Terri Williamson

Reston, MB

Kevin Booker
Winnipeg, MB

Ashton Liskie
Winnipeg, MB

Paul Esteves
Winnipeg, MB

Mike Gordon
Winnipeg, MB

Jason Miller - Executive Director
email: baseball.jason@sportmanitoba.ca

Ph: (204) 925-5764 (W)

James Zamko — Program Director
email;_baseball.zamko@sportmanitoba.ca

Ph: (204) 925-5765 (W)

Brenda Horz — Operations Manager (outgoing)
Email: baseball.brenda@sportmanitoba.ca

Ph: (204) 268-5249 (C)

email: baseball.president@sportmanitoba.ca

Ph: (204) 746-5767 (C)
email: tony.siemens21@gmail.com

Ph: (204) 392-7621 (C)
email: kgfroese@gmail.com

Ph: (204) 785-3674 (C)
email: rscreawnll@gmail.com

Ph: (204) 981-1610 (C)
email: ajgrenier68@gmail.com

Ph: (204) 773-6316 (C)
email: norma_holmes@outlook.com

Ph: (204) 264-9229 (C)
email: tdawilliamson@gmail.com

Ph: (204) 799-4294 (C)
email: booker21@gmail.com

Ph: (204) 960-0046 (C)
email: wpgsumpire@hotmail.com

Ph: (204) 471-6519 (C)
email: pabloesteves@live.com

Ph: (204) 805-0960 (C)
email: mkgord74@gmail.com

Haley Hayward — Media &
Communications Coordinator

email: baseball.media@sportmanitoba.ca

Ph: (204) 391-6659

Brendan Harz — Operations Manager -New

email: baseball.operations@sportmanitoba.ca

Ph: (204) 925-5763 (Office)

2025-03-31
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BASEBALL CANADA EXECUTIVE

President
Past-President
Vice-President

Treasurer

Board of Directors

Baseball Canada
Office

Mike Keating
Jean Boulais
Terry Butler

Ken Sharpe

Grant Butler, British Columbia
Jon Oko, Alberta

Terry Butler, Saskatchewan
Roger Langlais, Manitoba

Ed Quinlan, Ontario

Marc Vadboncoeur, Québec
Tim O’Hara, New Brunswick
Andrew Downs, Nova Scotia
Walter MacEwen, PEI

Darren Hancock, Newfoundland

Jason Dickson, Chief Executive Officer

Kelsey Mclintosh, Director of National Programs

Greg Hamilton, Head Coach & Director, Men’s National Teams
Adam Morrissette, Media & Public Relations Manager

Nancy Dunbar, Admin Coordinator, Men’s National Teams
Eugenio Matos, Social Media& Digital Asset Coordinator
Megan Cundari, Program Service Coordinator

Joey Hutton, Program Service Coordinator

Sandra Girard, Administrative & Accounting Coordinator

2212 Gladwin Crescent. Suite A7
Ottawa, Ont. K1B 5N1

email: info@baseball.ca
Ph: 613-748-5606

WESTERN CANADA BASEBALL EXECUTIVE

President

Terry Butler

Secretary/Treasurer

Brian Trollope

Saskatoon, SK Yorkton, SK
Ph: (306) 291-7774 Ph: (306) 783-2089
email: tbutler@shaw.ca email: bdss@accesscomm.ca
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BASEBALL MANITOBA COMMITTEES

COMPETITION COMMITTEE: Chair — Alex Grenier

Jeff Norman (Bonivital)

Curtis Grieve (St. James)
Rhys Morris (North Winnipeg)
Marc Hazlewood (Parkland)
Dan Cox (WABA)

Dennis Sworyk (RRVSL)
Curt Brandt (Carilllon)

Donovan Bergman (South Central)

Dustin Asham (Brandon)

Louis Cote (Zone 2 Competition Coordinator)

Ross Tycoles (Senior Rep)
Rob Olson (Portage la Prairie)
Mark Bullion (Winnipeg South)
Aaron Tycoles (Midwest)

Rory Tycoles (Interlake)

Mike Garlinski (MJBL)

Darrick Jones (Pembina Hills)
Dallas Williamson (Oildome)
Arcade Zilinski (Kenora)

Teri-Lynn Harms (Zone 1 Competition Coordinator)

UMPIRES COMMITTEE: Chair — Ashton Liskie

Ron Shewchuk
Will Streilein
Rod McLeod

Pete Perreault
Darryl Beckett

SPORT DEVELOPMENT: Chair — Terri Williamson

Dan Cox (Winnipeg)

Amber Baker (West)

Gail Langlais (Girls Baseball)
Nicky Saindon (Challenger)
James Zamko (Baseball MB)
Evan Pepper (Central)

TDB (South)

Rory Tycoles (East)

Vanessa Zebinski (Challenger)
Gary Bell (Winnipeg)

Paul Esteves (Coaching)

HIGH PERFORMANCE DEVELOPMENT: Chair — Kevin Booker

Dave Blatz
Mike Krykewich
James Zamko

John Patmore
Louis Cote
Amber Baker

GIRLS BASEBALL COMMITTEE: Chair — Roger Langlais

Marc Bissonnette (Bonivital)
Jordan Janisse (Wpg South)
Jeremy Culleton (Carillon)
Gail Langlais (Garson)
James Zamko (Baseball MB)

Patti Hacault (Pembina Hills)
Katie Heppner (South Central)
Blaine Fortin (Interlake)
Brittney Langlais (Winnipeg)

SENIOR COUNCIL: Chair — Ross Tycoles

Gerald Palidwor (Winnipeg)
Darren Russel (Border)
Richard Lochhead (Council)
Chris Campbell (Brandon)

Blain Fortin (Council)
Warren Birch (Santa Clara)
Aaron Tycoles (Southwest)

COACH DEVELOPMENT: - Chair — Paul Esteves

Aaron Tycoles (Midwest)
Glen Hunter (Winnipeg)
Bud Penner (Steinbach)

Blaine Fortin (Interlake)
Brittney Langlais (Winnipeg)
James Zamko (Baseball MB)
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2025 DATES TO REMEMBER

@ @ & & & O & O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O > o o o o

Annual General Meeting March 16
Baseball Manitoba Coach Convention March 22-23
Spring Break Camp March 31- April 4
Facility Maintenance Seminar (EImwood Giants Field) April 26
Respect in Sport Deadline (all coaches) May 15
Roster Deadline “AA” and “A” teams May 15

11U Mosquito Monster Mania - Winnipeg May 24
Registration Fees Due All teams June 1
Coach Symposium (Blue Cross Park) June 7
Baseball Manitoba Day at the Goldeyes June 8
Manitoba Baseball Hall of Fame Banquet (Morden) June 14
Roster Deadline “AAA” teams June 15
11A Zone 1, 11U Tier 1, Tier 2, Tier 3 Provincials July 4-6
13UA Zone 1 Provincials July 4-6
15UA Zone 1, 18U A Zone 1 Provincials July 4-6

Provincial 9U Grand Sla m Jamboree (Blue Cross Park, Wpg) July 12
13U Tier 2, Tier 3 Provincials July 11-13
13U Tier 1, 15U Tier 1, Tier 2, Tier 3, 18U Tier 1&2 Provincials July 11-13

Zone 1 (City) “AA” Playoffs (11U, 18U) July 11-13
Zone 1 (City) “AA” Playoffs (13U, 15U) July 18-20
11UAA, 18U AA, Senior A Provincials July 18-20
13U AAA Qualifier, 15U AAA Qualifier July 18-20
13U AA, 15U AA, 18U AAA (Tier 1 & 2) July 25-27
All Scholarships Deadline June 27
Prospect Showcases (TBD) July 25-27
13U AAA (Tier 1 & 2), 15U AAA (Tier 1 & 2) Aug 1-3
Senior AA Provincial Aug 8-10
Canada Summer Games — Male (St. John’s, NFLD) Aug 11-17
Canada Summer Game — Female (St. John’s, NFLD) Aug 18-24
Sport Program Funding Facility Grant Applications August 15
14U Girls Western Championship (TBD, SK) August 15-17
Western Canada Finals “AA” (TBD, AB) August 15-17
Hotstove and Semi-Annual Meeting (Winnipeg) October 19
Baseball Canada Convention, (Manitoba) November 5-9
Baseball Manitoba Awards Banquet (Winnipeg) November 8
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REGIONAL CONTACTS

REGION DIRECTOR/PRESIDENT ALTERNATE
Boni-Vital Glen Agar Andrew Halpenny
Ph: 204-291-9329 Ph: 204-292-8198
president@bonivital.ca
Brandon Scott Preston Dustin Asham
Ph: 204-720-3629 Ph: 204-573-8244
spreston@wcgwave.ca dustinjgasham@gmail.com
Carillon Louis Cote Alex Grenier
Ph: 424-5981 Ph: 981-1610
cote_louis@hotmail.com ajgrenier68@gmail.com
Interlake Taylor Burns Tara-Lee Koss
Ph: 204-510-0440 Ph: 204-748-7143
imbpresident23@gmail.com taraleekoss@gmail.com
Midwest Andrea Wilson TBD
Ph: 204-476-0602
andreakwilson@hotmail.com
Norman TBA TBA
North Ken Allen Chris Mussell
Winnipeg Ph: 204-781-4717 Ph: 204-803-6905
president@nwmba.ca  aaadirector@nwmb.ca
Oildome Dallas Williamson TBD
Ph: 204-522-0036 Ph:
dwilliamson22@live.com
Parkland Marc Hazlewood Don Sheldon
Ph: 204-228-3092 Ph: 204-447-7721
marchazlewood@hotmail.com dsheldon243@gmail.com
Pembina Chris Unrau TBD
Hills Ph: 204-534-8276 Ph:

UMPIRE IN CHIEF

Nathan Agar
Ph: 204-612-8485

andrewhalpenny@gmail.com nathanagar@shaw.ca

Jack Reynolds
Ph: 728-2011
reynold@mymts.net

Kevin Smith
Ph: 204-930-2346
Kltsmith69@hotmail.com

Ryan Bannerman
Ph: 204-291-7224
ryan_20@hotmail.com

Peter Perreault
Ph: 204-821-6316
pgndperr@mymts.net

TBA

Mark Witiuk
Ph: 204-688-6568

markawitiuk@gmail.com

Brendan Henderson
Ph: 204-901-4191

hendersonbrendan@hotmail.com

unrauchris@hotmail.com

Mark Griffitts
Ph: 204-247-0527

mark.griffitts@gmail.com

Riley Wise
Ph: 204-825-4278

rileywise10@hotmail.com

2025-03-31
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REGIONAL CONTACTS

REGION DIRECTOR/PRESIDENT ALTERNATE UMPIRE IN CHIEF
Portage Evan Pepper TBD Trent Lepine
la Prairie Ph: 204-595-6495 Ph: Ph: 204-296-0635
evan.pepper@outlook.com trentlepine9@gmail.com
RRVSL Dan Cox Trevor Mineault Will Streilein
Ph: 204-996-2356 Ph: 204-998-5890 Ph: 204-720-3466
president@redrivervalleybaseball.ca vicepresident@redrivervalleybaseball.ca  will.streilein@gmail.com
West Dave Adamson Harlo Larkin Chase Palka
Winnipeg Ph: 204-510-2274 Ph: 204-990-5275 Ph: 204-770-8041

South Central

Winnipeg

South

W.A.B.A.

Junior “AAA”

Senior “AA”

Ontario
Red Lake

Kenora

Challenger
Baseball

daveadamson20@icloud.com hlarkinl@hotmail.com baseball guy24@hotmail.com

Chris Moffatt Jason Mateychuk Marv Falk

Ph: 204-823-2187 Ph: 204-746-0578 Ph: 349-1919
chrismoffatti8@gmail.com  tater@mts.net mkfalk@mts.net

Lori Vassart Wes Penner Riley Nordman

Ph: 204-770-8451 Ph: 204-793-3414 Ph: 204-794-6324
president@winnipegsouth.net wpenner@gmail.com rdnordman@shaw.ca
Dan Cox Mike Anderson Darryl Beckett

Ph: 204-996-2356 Ph: 204-895-1876 Ph: 431-335-2908

president@redrivervalleybaseball.ca valisineria23@gmiail.com darrylbeckett@msn.com

Mike Garlinski Don Neusitzer Ashton Liskie
Ph: 204-795-2598 Ph: 204-291-5602 Ph: 204-960-0046
mikegarlinski@gmail.com  dneusitz@shaw.ca wpgsumpire@hotmail.com

Ross Tycoles
Ph: 204-851-0755
rosstycoles@hotmail.com

Morgan Power Cody MacDonald
morgan.powerl9@gmail.com codymacdonald@hotmail.com
Arcade Zilinski Jenn Marquis
Ph: 807-464-2598 Ph:
arcadezilinski@gmail.com stevejenn2003@yahoo.ca
Vanessa Zebinski Nicky Saindon

Vanessa.mcclelland@gmail.com ndbb@mymts.net
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Scan to add the
Safe Sport Line to
your contacts.

If you ever experience or
witness abuse or harassment
in sport, we can help.

SPORTMANITOBA.CA/SAFESPORT MANITOBA
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PREVIOUS PROVINCIAL CHAMPIONS

1970
1972
1974
1976
1978
1980
1982
1984
1986
1988
1990
1992
1994
1996
1998
2000
2002
2004
2006
2008
2010
2012
2014
2016
2018
2020

1975
1977
1979
1981
1983
1985
1987
1989
1991
1993
1995
1997
1999
2001
2003
2005
2007
2009
2011
2013
2015
2017
2019
2021
2023

FRANK RICHARDSON MEMORIAL (Senior “AAA”)

Brandon Cloverleafs
Binscarth Orioles
Riverside Canucks
Brandon Cloverleafs
Riverside Canucks
Brandon Cloverleafs
Riverside Canucks
Carman Goldeyes
Carman Goldeyes
Carman Goldeyes

St. Boniface Native Sons
St. Boniface Native Sons
Elmwood Giants
Brandon Cloverleafs
Legion 141 Veterans
Birtle Blue Jays

Birtle Blue Jays

Birtle Blue Jays

Brandon Cloverleafs
Brandon Marlins
Brandon Cloverleafs
Brandon Cloverleafs
Brandon Cloverleafs

No competition

Oak River Dodgers

No event due to COVID 19

1971 Brandon Cloverleafs

1973 Riverside Canucks

1975 McAuley Blazers

1977 Binscarth Orioles

1979 Hamiota Red Sox

1981 Riverside Canucks

1983 Carman Goldeyes

1985 Carman Goldeyes

1987 McAuley Blazers

1989 St. Boniface Native Sons
1991 St. Boniface Native Sons
1993 St. Boniface Native Sons
1995 St. Boniface Native Sons
1997 Neepawa Farmers

1999 Brandon OraDental Marlins
2001 Brandon OraDental Marlins
2003 Brandon OraDental Marlins
2005 Brandon OraDental Marlins
2007 Brandon Cloverleafs

2009 Brandon Cloverleafs

2011 Reston Rockets

2013 Reston Rockets

2015 Oak River Dodgers

2017 Oak River Dodgers

2019 Elmwood Giants

2021 No event due to COVID 19

INTERMEDIATE “AAA” (Senior “AA” All-Stars)

Teulon Cardinals
South-Central All-Stars
Waskada Orioles
Neepawa Farmers
Deloraine Royals
Border East All-Stars
Border East All-Stars
South-West All-Stars
Border East All-Stars
Border East All-Stars
Santa Clara All-Stars
Border East All-Stars
Yellowhead All-Stars
Elmwood Giants
Elmwood Giants
Stonewall Blue Jays
Southwest Allstars
Elmwood Giants
Brandon Orioles
Stonewall Blue Jays
Border West Allstars
Border Wests Allstars
Southwest Allstars

No event due to COVID 19
No Further Competition

1976 Teulon Cardinals

1978 East. Manitoba All-Stars
1980 Deloraine Royals

1982 Deloraine Royals

1984 Melita

1986 Border East All-Stars
1988 Grosse Isle Blue Jays
1990 Border East All-Stars
1992 Yellowhead Allstars
1994 Border West All-Stars
1996 Santa Clara All-Stars
1998 Yellowhead All-Stars
2000 Pembina Valley Border West
2002 Stonewall Blue Jays
2004 Southwest Allstars
2006 Stonewall Blue Jays
2008 Border West Allstars
2010 Elmwood Giants

2012 Elmwood Giants

2014 St. James A’s

2016 Southwest Allstars
2018 Southwest Allstars

2020 No event due to COVID 19
2022 Border Allstars
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PREVIOUS PROVINCIAL CHAMPIONS

INTERMEDIATE “AA” (Senior “AA”)

1970  Binscarth Orioles 1971 Binscarth Orioles
1972  Angusville Cardinals 1973 Neepawa Cubs
1974  Teulon Whips 1975 Teulon Cardinals
1976  Carman Goldeyes 1977 Carman Goldeyes
1978  Carman Goldeyes 1979 No Winner Declared
1980 Deloraine Royals 1981 Neepawa Farmers
1982  Snowflake Orioles 1983 Pilot Mound Pilots
1984  Clearwater 1985 Waskada Orioles
1986  Waskada Orioles 1987 Clearwater
1988  Waskada Orioles 1989 North Winnipeg Pirates
1990 Boissevain Centennials 1991 Boissevain Centennials
1992  Angusville Cardinals 1993 Souris Cardinals
1994  Grosse Isle Blue Jays 1995 Dauphin Brewers
1996  Boissevain Centennials 1997 Stonewall Blue Jays
1998  St. Boniface BlackSox 1999 Stonewall Blue Jays
2000  Stonewall Blue Jays 2001 Non declared (rain)
2002  Cypress River Comets 2003 Carillon Sultan
2004  Altona Bisons 2005 Brandon O’Kelly Sox
2006  Winkler Diamond Dogs 2007 Wawanesa Brewers
2008  Baldur Regals 2009 Baldur Regals
2010 Baldur Regals 2011 Wawanesa Brewers
2012 Hamiota Red Sox 2013 Brandon Cardinals
2014  Baldur Regals 2015 Baldur Regals
2016  Wawanesa Brewers 2017 Boissevain Centennials
2018  Morden Mowhawks 2019 Pilot Mound Pilots
2020  No event due to COVID 19 2021 No event due to COVID 19
2022  Cartwright Twins 2023 West Winnipeg A’s
2024  West Winnipeg A’s

Senior “A”
2022  Rivers 2023 Wawanesa

2024 Hamiota

HOME RUN
SPORTS
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PREVIOUS PROVINCIAL CHAMPIONS

1973  Westman All-Stars

1975  St. Boniface Legionnaires
1977  Legion 141

1979  Elmwood Giants

1981  Transcona Jaycees

1983 St. James A's

1985  St. Boniface Legion 43
1987  Elmwood Giants

1989 St. James A's

1991  St. Boniface Legionnaires
1993  Legion 141

1995 Elmwood Giants

1997  Carman Goldeyes

1999  Carman Goldeyes

2001 Carillon Sultans

2003 Elmwood Giants

2005  Elmwood Giants

2007 Elmwood Giants

2009  Elmwood Giants

2011 Carillon Sultans

2013  Pembina Valley Orioles
2015 Altona Bisons

2017 St. James A’s

2019 Elmwood Giants

2021 Elmwood Giants

2023 St. Boniface Legionnaires
1970 Dauphin Redbirds

1972  Carman Goldeyes

1974 Carman Goldeyes

1976 River East Raiders

2008 Springfield

2010  Sprindfield

2012  Westman Diamond Dawgs
2014 Seine River Red Nex
2016  No competition

1973 Transcona Mallards

1975 River East Raiders

1977 Morden Mohawks

1979  St. Boniface Legionnaires
1981  Manitoba All-Stars

1983 Hamiota Red Sox

1985  Legion 141 Veterans
1987 Interlake Knights

1989  St. Boniface Legionnaires

No Further Competition

22U “AAA”

1974
1976
1978
1980
1982
1984
1986
1988
1990
1992
1994
1996
1998
2000

Carman Goldeyes
Westman All-Stars
Elmwood Giants
Elmwood Giants

St. Boniface Legion 43
Elmwood Giants

St. Boniface Legion 43
St. Boniface Legionnaires
Elmwood Giants
Elmwood Giants
Carman Goldeyes
Pembina Valley Orioles
Carman Goldeyes
Carman Goldeyes

2002 Pembina Valley Orioles

2004 Pembina Valley Orioles

2006 Elmwood Giants

2008 St. Boniface Legionnaires

2010 St. Boniface Legionnaires

2012 Carillon Sultans

2014 Elmwood Giants

2016 Elmwood Giants

2018 Elmwood Giants

2020 Elmwood Giants

2022 Elmwood Giants

2024 Carillon Sultans

1971 Carman Goldeyes

1973

1975 St. Boniface Legionnaires

1977-2007 No Competition

2009 Charleswood

2011 Springfield

2013 Elmwood Giants

2015 Seine River Red Nex

2017 Combined with 21U AAA
BISON “AAA”

1974 Brandon Kiwanis

1976 Charleswood / Chalmers

1978 Elmwood Giants

1980 St. James A's

1982 Seven Oaks Pirates

1984 Hamiota Red Sox

1986 Legion 141 Veterans

1988 St. Boniface Legionnaires

1990 Carman Goldeyes

2025-03-31
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PREVIOUS PROVINCIAL CHAMPIONS

1970
1971
1972
1973
1974

1973
1975
1977
1979
1981
1983
1985
1987
1989
1991
1993
1995
1997
1999
2001
2003
2005
2007
2009
2011
2013
2015
2017
2019
2021

St. James A's
Brandon Kiwanis
Carman Goldeyes
No Winner Declared
Brandon Kiwanis

Cardale

Isaac Brock Royals

St. Boniface Knights
Kirkfield — Westwood
St. Boniface Knights
Interlake Royals

St. James A's
Winnipeg South Chiefs
Elmwood Giants
Portage Athletics

St. James A's

Carman Goldeyes
Carman Goldeyes
Brandon Mano’s
South Central All-Stars
Carillon Sultans
Winnipeg South Chiefs
Interlake Blue Jays
South Central

Bonivital Black Sox
North Winnipeg Pirates
Winnipeg South Chiefs
North Winnipeg Pirates
Pembina Hills

No event due to COVID 19

BISON “AA”

1975 Cardale

1976-88 No Competition
1989 Kirkfield Park Blues
1990-91 No Competition

No Further Competition

18U “AAA”

1974 Chalmers Cougars
1976 Isaac Brock Royals
1978 Pilot Mound Pilots
1980 Souris Cardinals

1982 St. Boniface Knights
1984 Southdale Lakers
1986 Brandon All-Stars
1988 Boni-Vital Lancers
1990 Brandon Salamanders
1992 Elmwood Giants

1994 Carman Goldeyes
1996 Legion 141 Veterans
1998 Carillon Sultans

2000 Brandon Mano’s

2002 Midwest All-Stars

2004 Brandon

2006 Bonivital Black Sox
2008 Brandon Total Eye Care Knights
2010 Bonivital Black Sox
2012 Winnipeg South Chiefs
2014 Midwest All Stars
2016 Oildome

2018 Bonivital Black Sox
2020 No event due to COVID 19

**In 2022 13U AAA split into Tier 1 and Tier 2

2022
2024

2022
2024

Carillon
Elmwood

Elmwood
Bonivital

18U “AAA” Tier 1
2023 Winnipeg South

18U “AAA” Tier 2

2023 Bonivital
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PREVIOUS PROVINCIAL CHAMPIONS

1970
1972
1974
1976
1978
1980
1982
1984
1986
1988
1990
1992
1994
1996
1998
2000
2002
2004
2006
2008
2010
2012
2014
2016
2018
2020
2022
2024

2023

Glenboro Canucks
Hamiota Red Sox
Neepawa Knights Columbus
No Winner Declared
Minnedosa

Souris Cardinals
South End Chiefs
Hamiota Red Sox
Killarney

Sanford

Killarney

Brandon Tri-Star A's
Snowflake Orioles
Selkirk Reds
Neepawa

Neepawa

Neepawa

Neepawa

Altona Bisons
Cardale

Altona Bisons
Altona Bisons

Rock Lake Regals
Oak River

Portage La Prairie
No event due to COVID 19
Gladstone

Carillon

18U “AA”

1971
1973
1975
1977
1979
1981
1983
1985
1987
1989
1991
1993
1995
1997
1999
2001
2003
2005
2007
2009
2011
2013
2015
2017
2019
2021
2023

Norberry Royals
Cardale

Morden

Morden

No Winner Declared
Winkler

Hamiota Red Sox
Virden

Carman Goldeyes
Morden Mohawks
Morden Mohawks
Labroquerie/Kaleida
LaBroquerie A's
Blumenort
Steinbach

Altona Bisons
Neepawa

Brandon Marlins
Altona Bisons
Altona Bisons
Altona Bisons
Brandon Knights
Oak River

Portage la Prairie
Portage la Prairie
No event due to COVID 19
Boissevain

18U “A” (Zone 2) Tier 1

Brandon

2024

Boissevain

Tri-Star Screenprinting
Address 315 College Avenue, Brandon, MB R7A 1E7
Phone:(204) 726-0643
Email: info.tristar@mymts.net
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PREVIOUS PROVINCIAL CHAMPIONS

1973
1975
1977
1979
1981
1983
1985
1987
1989
1991
1993
1995
1997
1999
2001
2003
2005
2007
2009
2011
2013
2015
2017
2019
2021

Winnipeg South
Deloraine Royals
North Kildonan Cobras
Champlain

Legion 141 Veterans
Legion 141 Veterans
Brandon All-Stars
Killarney A's

Legion 141 Veterans
Brandon All-Stars
Interlake Orioles
Parkland All-Stars
Midwest All-Stars
Oildome Riggers
Carillon Sultans
Brandon Elite Communications
Brandon Cloverleafs
Winnipeg South Chiefs
South Central
Winnipeg South Chiefs
Midwest Allstars
Bonivital Black Sox
Winnipeg South Chiefs
North Winnipeg Pirates
No event due to COVID 19

1974
1976
1978
1980
1982
1984
1986
1988
1990
1992
1994
1996
1998
2000
2002
2004
2006
2008
2010
2012
2014
2016
2018
2020

**n 2022 13U AAA split into Tier 1 and Tier 2

2022
2024

2022
2024

15U “AAA”

Winnipeg South

Pilot Mound Pilots
Gilbert Plains

Hamiota Red Sox
Transcona Optimist
Altona Bisons

Baldur Tigers

Portage Keystone Chiefs
Oil Dome A's

St. James A's

Interlake Orioles
Carillon White Sox
South Central All-Stars
Carillon Sultans
Winnipeg South

South Central

North Winnipeg Pirates
South Central
Winnipeg South Chiefs
Winnipeg South Chiefs
Bonivital Black Sox
South Central

South Central

No event due to COVID 19

15U “AAA” Tier 1

Carillon
Winnipeg South

2023

Winnipeg South

15U “AAA” Tier 2

Midwest
Pembina Hillls

2025-03-31

2023

North Winnipeg
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PREVIOUS PROVINCIAL CHAMPIONS

1970
1972
1974
1976
1978
1980
1982
1984
1986
1988
1990
1992
1994
1996
1998
2000
2002
2004
2006
2008
2010
2012
2014
2016
2018
2020
2022
2024

1984
1986
1988
1990
1992
1994
1996
1998
2000
2002
2004
2006
2008
2010
2012
2014
2016
2018
2020
2022

Hamiota Red Sox
Norberry Royals
Transcona
Champlain

No Winner Declared
Fort Gary 90's
South End Chiefs
Hamiota Red Sox
Neepawa
Neepawa

Dauphin

Portage
Blumenort

Altona Bisons
Brandon TKM
Altona Bisons
Steinbach Digimon
Deloraine Royals
Morden

Portage la Prairie
Portage la Prairie
Altona Bisons
Winkler

Portage La Prairie
Souris

No event due to COVID 19
Winkler

South Central

St. Charles

Weston

Pierson & Gateway

Ft. Richmond & Grunthal
Regional Championships held
Rosenort Red Sox

Altona Bears

Brandon Sports Traders
Hamiota

Brandon Marlins

Hamiota Red Sox
Rosenort

Plum Coulee

Altona Braves

Brandon

Morden

Rock Lake

Blumenort

No event due to COVID 19
Winkler

15U “AA”

1971
1973
1975
1977
1979
1981
1983
1985
1987
1989
1991
1993
1995
1997
1999
2001
2003
2005
2007
2009
2011
2013
2015
2017
2019
2021
2023

15U“A”

1985
1987
1989
1991
1993
1995
1997
1999
2001
2003
2005
2007
2009
2011
2013
2015
2017
2019
2021
2023

**In 2024 15U A split into Tier 1, Tier 2 and Tier 3

2025-03-31

Cardale

Winnipeg German Society
Champlain
Boissevain

No Winner Declared
Brandon Elks
Virden Oilers

Silver Heights
Hartney-Elgin
Neepawa

Reston
Charleswood Mets
Baldur

Brandon TKM
Neepawa
Steinbach Digimon
Deloraine
MacDonald
Friedensfeld
Dauphin

Cartwright

Oak River Bearcats
Portage La Prairie
La Broquerie
Gladstone

No event due to COVID 19
Charleswood

none
Northwood & Carman

Selkirk Expos & LaBroquerie A’s
Regional Championships held
Cartwright

Roblin

Brandon Kullbergs

Altona

lle des Chenes

Grunthal

Brandon Barker Agencies
Cardale/Oak River

Lundar Blue

Brandon

Binscarth Orioles

Boissevain

Souris

Strathclair

No event due to COVID 19
Wawanesa/Souris
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PREVIOUS PROVINCIAL CHAMPIONS

15U“A” Tier 1
2024 Altona

15U“A” Tier 2
2024 Rock Lake

15U“A” Tier 3

2024 Niverville

e

%imms RUN SPORTS
TRAINING CENTRE

POWERED Ev'ﬁ'ﬁwlﬁg_si

BASEBALL

905 King Edward, Winnipeg
http://homerunsportstrainingcentre.com/
For facility rental and lessons information, please contact
Jonathan Ali at 204-783-6734
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PREVIOUS PROVINCIAL CHAMPIONS

13U “AAA”
1973 Isaac Brock 1974 Deloraine Royals
1975 CPAC Winnipeg 1976 Gilbert Plains
1977 Sinclair Park Sabres 1978 Hamiota Red Sox
1979 Neepawa Cubs 1980 Brandon
1981 Mid-West All-Stars 1982 Fort Richmond
1983 Brandon 1984 Legion 141 Veterans
1985 Winnipeg South Indians 1986 St. James A's
1987 Brandon PeeWee All-Stars 1988 Brandon PeeWee All-Stars
1989 Legion 141 Veterans 1990 St. James A's
1991 Portage 1992 Portage
1993 Interlake Orioles 1994 Oil Dome All-Stars
1995 Brandon TKM Nets 1996 Winnipeg South Chiefs
1997 Winnipeg South Chiefs 1998 Midwest All-Stars
1999 Carillon Sultans 2000 BoniVital Blacksox
2001 Winnipeg South Chiefs 2002 South Central
2003 Brandon HomeTown Auto Glass 2004 Winnipeg South Chiefs
2005 Winnipeg South Chiefs 2006 Brandon Brewers
2007 Parkland 2008 Winnipeg South Chiefs
2009 Brandon Knights 2010 Brandon Knights
2011 Midwest All-Stars 2012 Bonivital Black Sox
2013 South Central 2014 Pembina Hills
2015 St. James A’s 2016 South Central
2017 North Winnipeg Pirates 2018 Brandon Marlins

**n 2019 13U AAA split into Tier 1 and Tier 2

13U “AAA” Tier 1

2019 Bonivital Blacksox 2020 No event due to COVID 19
2021 No event due to COVID 19 2022 Winnipeg South Wolves
2023 Pembina Hills 2024 Brandon

13U “AAA” Tier 2

2019 RRVSL Pioneers 2020 No event due to COVID 19
2021 No event due to COVID 19 2022 Pembina Hills
2023 Brandon 2024 RRBL Pioneers

m—
THE OFFICIAL BASEBALL OF

oo

O
;
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PREVIOUS PROVINCIAL CHAMPIONS

1970
1972
1974
1976
1978
1980
1982
1984
1986
1988
1990
1992
1994
1996
1998
2000
2002
2004
2006
2008
2010
2012
2014
2016
2018
2020
2022
2024

1984
1986
1988
1990
1992
1994
1996
1998
2000
2002
2004
2006
2008
2010
2012
2014
2016
2018
2020
2022

Neepawa

Russell

Deloraine Royals
No Winner Declared
No Winner Declared
Brandon

Hamiota Red Sox
Neepawa

Neepawa

Pierson

Vita

Carman

Morden

Brandon TKM Nets
Altona Braves
Morden Killer Bees
Morden #1

Altona Bisons
Lundar

Altona Bisons
Altona Bisons
Portage La Prairie Pirates
Altona Bisons
Winkler

Portage La Prairie
No event due to COVID 19
Altona

Portage La Prairie

Gateway

Charleswood Astros

Roblin & Riverview

Regional Championships held
Regional Championships held
Plum Coulee

Lowe Farm

McGregor

Rosenort

McDonald Orioles

Brandon Team 1
Cardale/Oak River

Elkhorn

Brandon

Stonewall

LaBroquerie A’s

Killarney

Seine River

No event due to COVID 19
Steinbach

13U “AA”

1971
1973
1975
1977
1979
1981
1983
1985
1987
1989
1991
1993
1995
1997
1999
2001
2003
2005
2007
2009
2011
2013
2015
2017
2019
2021
2023

13U “A”

1985
1987
1989
1991
1993
1995
1997
1999
2001
2003
2005
2007
2009
2011
2013
2015
2017
2019
2021
2023

**In 2024 13U A split into Tier 1, Tier 2 and Tier 3

2025-03-31

Morden

Carman Goldeyes

No Winner Declared
Clearwater

No Winner Declared
Hamiota Red Sox
Brandon Run N' Racquet
Killarney

Neepawa Blues
Brandon Boston Pizza
Portage

St. Andrews Aces
Altona Bisons

Russell Chargers
Steinbach

Deloraine

Fort Garry Sox

Plum Coulee Pirates
Dauphin

Elkhorn Black Sox
Pilot Mound

Winkler

Stonewall

Bonivital Red Sox
Morden

No event due to COVID 19
Winkler

Charleswood Expos

Melrose Missiles & St. Adolphe
Kaleida & Fort Garry Flyers #2
Regional Championships held
Roblin

Rosenort

Deloraine

Brandon

Rosenort

Brandon Cloverleafs

Brandon Source for Sports
Winkler

Stonewall

Cardale/Oak River

Portage La Prairie

Portage La Prairie

Russell

La Broquerie

No event due to COVID 19
Glenboro
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PREVIOUS PROVINCIAL CHAMPIONS

2024

2024

2024

1983
1985
1987
1989
1991
1993
1995
1997
1999
2001
2003
2005
2007
2009
2011
2013
2015
2017
2019
2021
2023

13U “A” Tier 1
Morden

13U “A” Tier 2
Lowe Farm

13U “A” Tier 3
Manitou

11U “AA”

Dauphin 1984 Portage
Portage 1986 Brandon Tramer-Andrews
Neepawa Blues 1988 Heritage — Victoria
Portage 1990 Morden
Boissevain 1992 Morden
Brandon 1994 Maples CC
Waverley Heights CC 1996 Russell Chargers
Binscarth 1998 Morden Killerbees
Brandon 2000 Thompson Reds
Carman 2002 Grosse Isle Blue Jays
Winakwa 2004 Brandon Team 7
Carman 2006 Altona Bisons
Reston 2008 Assiniboine-West
Charleswood Dodgers 2010 Assiniboine West
Winkler 2012 Waverley Heights CC
Sturgeon Heights Blackhawks 2014 Bonivital Red Sox
North Winnipeg Marauders 2016 Macdonald
Bonivital 2018 Winkler
North Winnipeg 2020 No event due to COVID 19
No event due to COVID 19 2022 Bonivital White Sox
Macdonald 2024 Brandon
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PREVIOUS

PROVINCIAL CHAMPIONS

1 1 U “AH

1984 Valley Gardens Gold 1985 Charleswood Expos
1986 River Heights 1987 Fort Garry & La Broquerie
1988 Fort Gary Flyers 1989 Boissevain/ Charleswood/ Kenton
1990 Westwin/ Portage/ Ste. Rose 1991 Regional Championships held
1992 Friedensfeld West 1993 No Winner Declared
1994 Altona 1995 Altona
1996 St. Norbert Raiders 1997 Thompson
1998 Carman Goldeyes 1999 Hamiota
2000 Altona Bears 2001 Ste. Rose
2002 Altona Bears #3 2003 Brandon Team #7
2004 Carman Goldeyes 2005 Swan Valley
2006 Morden 2007 Brandon Remax
2008 Brandon Tastees 2009 Strathclair #2
2010 Souris 2011 Altona Bears
2012 Winkler 2013 Hamiota
2014 Rosenort Red Sox 2015 Mitchell
2016 Seine River 2017 Niverville
2018 Hamiota 2019 Niverville
2020 No event due to COVID 19 2021 No event due to COVID 19
2022 Brandon 2023 Winkler
**In 2024 11U A split into Tier 1, Tier 2 and Tier 3

11U “A” Tier 1
2024 Mitchell

11U “A” Tier 2
2024 Rock Lake

11U “A” Tier 3
2024 Mitchell
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PREVIOUS WINNIPEG MINOR (Zone 1) CHAMPIONS

1 1 U NA”
2018 East St. Paul #2 2019 St. Andrews
2020 No event due to COVID 19 2021 No event due to COVID 19
2022 Fort Garry 2023 Macdonald Black
2024 South Winnipeg Trailblazers
13U “A!,
2018 Robert A. Steen 2019 Southdale
2020 No event due to COVID 19 2021 No event due to COVID 19
2022 Dakota #1 2023 Phoenix Flames
2024 Southdale
15U NA’!
2018 Park City Wildcats 2019 East St. Paul
2020 No event due to COVID 19 2021 No event due to COVID 19
2022 Greendell 2023 St. Andrews/Selkirk
2024 Dakota
18U MA”
2018 Park City Wildcats 2019 Park City Wildcats
2020 No event due to COVID 19 2021 No event due to COVID 19
2022 Carillon Sultans 2023 Brandon

**In 2024 18U A Zone 1 split into Tier 1 and Tier 2
18U “A” Tier 1

2024 Bonivital Gold

18U “A” Tier 1

2024 Corydon
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HONOUR SOCIETY

Each year at the Annual Awards Banquet Baseball Manitoba takes time to recognize
those individuals who have paved the way and have spent their lifetimes involved in
baseball as either a builder, player or official. These honorees are very valuable to
our sport and it is their countless efforts and dedication that keeps baseball moving

forward.

For 2024 we had four very deserving honorees and are proud to add them to our

Honour Society.

MEMBER (CITY)

Cliff Cory* (Virden)

Louis Molgat* (Ste. Rose)
Curly Haas* (Winnipeg)

Ab Richardson* (Brandon)
Bob Wilson* (Grandview)
Clark Simpson* (Winnipeg)
Ernie O'Dowda* (Winnipeg)
Len Gzebb* (Winnipeg)

Sam Burns* (Winnipeg)

Bob Brown (Winnipeg)

Gerry Couthard* (Pilot Mound)
E.C. "Kay" MacKelm

William Neville* (Binscarth)
J.C. Chuck Winram* (Pilot Mound)
George Robertson* (Hamiota)
Bobby Bend* (Stonewall)

lan Lobban* (Hamiota)

Terry Hind* (Winnipeg)
George Leduchowski* (Teulon)
Lorne Lilley* (Brandon)

Jack Thompson* (Winnipeg)
Glennis Scott (Minnedosa)
Gladwyn Scott (Warren)

Jim Mutcheson* (Morden)
Maurice Meyers* (Wawanesa)
Dr. Gordon Bonar* (Deloraine)
Lloyd Brown (Brandon)
Murray Zuk (Souris)

Bob Dobbelaere (Cartwright)
Walter Proutt (Winnipeg)

Bob Wasslyn (Winnipeg)

John Parobec* (Angusville)
Tom Town* (Brandon)

Bill Kirkup (Souris)

lan Lowe* (Bradwardine)

Don Hunter (Souris)

2025-03-31
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YEAR MEMBER (CITY) YEAR
INDUCTED INDUCTED
1970 Alex Turk* (Winnipeg) 1970
1970 Cecil Murray* (Lyleton) 1970
1971 Fred Parnell* (Winnipeg) 1971
1971 Hub Orchard* (Miami) 1972
1972 Scotty Oliver* (Winnipeg) 1972
1972 William White (Winnipeg) 1973
1973 Al Seymour* (Winnipeg) 1974
1974 Lorne Caldwell* (Hamiota) 1974
1976 Sam Tascona* (Winnipeg) 1976
1976 Dick Campbell* (Boissevain) 1976
1977 Bill Stephen (Winnipeg) 1977
1977 Don Sumner* (Brandon) 1978
1978 Monty Montague* (Rivers) 1978
1979 Gayton Labossiere (Rivers) 1980
1980 Claude T. Gagnon* (Lac du Bonnet) 1981
1981 Mike Makowski* (Teulon) 1981
1982 Gerry MacKay* (Brandon) 1982
1983 Joe Pethybridge* (Carman) 1983
1983 Andy Newton* (Dauphin) 1983
1984 Jake Epps (Winnipeg) 1984
1984 Garth Seafoot* (Carroll) 1986
1986 Steve Clark* (Brandon) 1986
1987 Almer McKerlie (Miami) 1987
1987 Lloyd Orchard* (Miami) 1987
1988 Al Robertson (Hamiota) 1988
1988 Joe Wiwchar (Morden) 1989
1989 Cliff Seafoot* (Carroll) 1989
1990 Stan Oleson (Glenboro) 1990
1990 Roy Cuthill* (Welwyn) 1990
1991 Joe Sandryk* (Winnipeg) 1991
1991 No inductee 1992
1993 Andy Alexiuk (Winnipeg) 1993
1993 Graeme Shaw* (Cardale) 1993
1994 Bill Carpenter* (Libau) 1994
1994 Red Sangster* (Thompson) 1994
1994 Don Breen* (Winnipeg) 1995



HONOUR SOCIETY (cont.)

MEMBER (CITY) YEAR MEMBER (CITY) YEAR

INDUCTED INDUCTED
Tom Thompson (Winnipeg) 1995 Daryl Steen* (Winnipeg) 1995
Ross Kinley* (Winnipeg) 1995 Maurice Kohut* (Winnipeg) 1995
Irv Powers (Brandon) 1996 Ray Simms* (Brandon) 1996
Roy Seidler (Giroux) 1996 Ollie Schroeder (Winnipeg) 1996
Walter Meuller (Manitou) 1996 David Boileau* (Vassar) 1997
Henri Constant* (Winnipeg) 1997 Don Duncan (Winnipeg) 1997
Alex Campbell (Brandon) 1998 Jake Sanheim (Elkhorn) 1998
David Olsen (Winnipeg) 1999 Gord Leduchowski (Riverton) 1999
Gord Fines (Stonewall) 1999 Grant Norman (Winnipeg) 2000
Bob Jones (Winnipeg) 2000 Dean Danforth (Winnipeg) 2001
Art Essery (Stonewall) 2001 Walter Hillhorst (Killarney) 2001
Harry Lalonde* (Glenboro) 2001 Ray Walker* (Plumas) 2001
Bev Fisher* (Winnipeg) 2002 Ted Nowicki* (Winnipeg) 2002
Garth White (Neepawa) 2002 Barry Wowk (Brandon) 2002
Wally Walker (Plumas) 2003 Ron Jaremy (Ste. Rose) 2003
Al Kinley (Winnipeg) 2003 Bill Smigelski* (Dauphin) 2003
Duane Boutang* (Winnipeg) 2003 Gary Crellin* (Winnipeg) 2004
Brian Smitten (Winnipeg) 2004 Linda Tomanek (Winnipeg) 2004
Gil Normandeau (La Broquerie) 2005 Brian Savage* (Stonewall) 2005
Jack Hrehirchuk (Dauphin) 2005 Ed Shamray* (Oak River) 2006
Sam Katayama (Winnipeg) 2006 Larry Ausman* (Winnipeg) 2006
Jim Giesbrecht (Morden) 2006 Ken Prociw (Sandilands) 2007
Allan Maxwell (Pilot Mound) 2007 Orville Renwick (Melita) 2007
Joe Scheiring* (St. James) 2008 Bob Boyce* (Winnipeg) 2008
Rita Morton (Stonewall) 2008 Byron Morton* (Stonewall) 2008
Mervyn Sharpe* (Minnedosa) 2009 Jack Kostiuk (Angusville) 2009
Bryan Hodgson (Winnipeg) 2010 Ken St. Germain (Winnipeg) 2010
William Sidoryk* (Angusville) 2010 Winston Smith (Winnipeg) 2010
Murray Wiegand (Winnipeg) 2010 lan Wise (Winnipeg) 2011
Joe Raposo (Winnipeg) 2011 Don Krawsowski (Winnipeg) 2011
Ken Wiebe (Altona) 2011 Ron Ramsey (Hamiota) 2012
Ross Tycoles (Reston) 2012 Tony Kalechyn (Grandview) 2013
Larry Nicholls (Killarney) 2013 Curtis Smith (Lorette) 2013
Gerry Falk (Morden) 2013 Ray Mutcheson (Morden) 2013
Dino Garroni (Winnipeg) 2014 Paul Lagimodiere (Winnipeg) 2014
Eugene Letkeman (Altona) 2014 Perry Kalynuk* (Virden) 2015
Mike Labossiere (Brandon) 2015 Bob Shipley* (Winnipeg) 2015
Mike Anderson (Winnipeg) 2016 Moe Gervais (Winnipeg) 2016
Rodger Sheldon (Ste. Rose) 2016 Patti Hacault (Bruxelles) 2017
Mike Johnson (Baldur) 2017 Brian Hodgson (Winnipeg) 2017
Marvin Mills (Boissevain) 2017 Gerald (Boomer) Palidwor (Dugald) 2018
Gerald Ouellette (Narol) 2018 Ron Shewchuk (Minnedosa) 2018

MANITOSBA

SPORTS

HALL OF FAME

2025-03-31
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HONOUR SOCIETY (cont.)

MEMBER (CITY)

Ken Sharpe (Minnedosa)
Bob Alm (Dauphin)

John Kroeker (Stonewall
Gord Sawatzky (Altona)
Kristal Benton (Winnipeg)
Jack Reynolds (Brandon)
Andy Boehm (Portage)

Morgan de Pefia (Winnipeg)

Curt Brandt (Blumenort)
Dale McKinnon (Deloraine)
Nicole Madsen (Hamiota)

* deceased

YEAR

MEMBER (CITY)

INDUCTED

2019
2019
2021
2021
2021
2022
2022
2023
2023
2024
2024

Faron Asham (Brandon)
None due to COVID 19
Fred Shipley (Balmoral)
Conley Kehler (Altona)
Wes Penner (Winnipeg)
Vic Fron* (Dauphin)
Neil Andrews* (Brandon)
Al Suggitt* (Winnipeg)
Teri-Lynn Harms

Tom Yandeau (Plumas)
Pete Perreault (Russell)

2025-03-31 -38-
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2024
2024



Manitoba Baseball
HAILIL OF FAME
& MUSEUM

Honour Our Past - Ensure Our Future”

The 27th Manitoba Baseball Hall of Fame banquet and induction ceremony will be
held at the Morden Access Event Centre, Saturday, June 14, 2025, commencing at
5:00 p.m. Eight individuals along with four teams will be inducted.

The Hall of Fame committee objectives are:

1. to select and recognize outstanding Manitoba players, builders,
officials and teams

2. to collect, preserve and display memorabilia related to the history of
Manitoba baseball.

3. to establish a baseball museum

4. to publish a newsletter about the Hall of Fame and Museum

5. to foster and encourage the development of baseball.

The following are the individual inductees for 2025.

Clark Andres Lindsey Dahl Matthew Dahl
Clayton Dreger Scott Kelman Fred Matsubara
Jack Scott Ryan Scott Jim White

Honourary Life Members — Bill Kirkup, Al Robertson, and Murray Zuk

The following are teams inductees:
e Brandon Cardinals (2012 — 2018)
e Crocus Plains Plainsmens (2003-2006)
¢ Manitoba’s 1985 Canada Summer Games Team

Family Category — The Clayton family of Kaleida/Manitou/Snowflake
Special Recognition — Altona Baseball Builders

Manitoba Baseball Hall of Fame Board Members:

Chairman Dan Giesbrecht, Winkler 332-1100

Vice-Chairman Morgan de Pefia, Winnipeg 771-7656

Treasurer Josh Ginter, Morder 384-6205
Directors

Morris Mott, Brandon (726-5167), Al Kinley, Winnipeg (338-9603), Don Schmall, Neepawa
(476-2345), Scott Neiles, Winnipeg (253-8313), Murray Zuk, Souris (483-2687), Mike
Labossiere, Brandon (726-1710), Bill Kirkup, Souris (483-3116), Hank Lemoine, Winnipeg
(254-2539), Gerald Palidwor, Springfield (995-8227), Mike Krykewich, Winnipeg (230-1725),
Ross Tycoles, Reston, (877-3614), Lane Curry, Morden (332-2391), Norma Holmes, Russell,
(773-6316), Kevin Booker, Winnipeg (799-4294), MBA — Patti Hacault, Bruxelles (526-7320)

The Manitoba Baseball Hall of Fame and Museum is constantly developing its
permanent site in Morden, at the Recreation Centre and is looking for any baseball
memorabilia. Contact the curator, Jim Mutcheson at (204) 822-4636 if you have any
items of interest or email at mbbbhof@mts.net.

2025-03-31 -39-



ANNUAL AWARDS

VOLUNTEER OF THE YEAR

1984
1986
1988
1990

1992

1995
1997
1999
2001
2003
2005
2007

2010
2012
2014
2016
2018
2020
2022
2024

Maurice Kohut (Winnipeg)

Larry Nicholls (Killarney)

Henri Constant (Winnipeg)
Maurice Meyers (Wawanesa) and
Dick Campbell (Boissevain)

Gary Crellin (Winnipeg) and

Guy Yerama (Winnipeg)

Jerry Maryniuk (Niverville)

Sam Katayama (St. James)
Maurice Kohut (St.James)

Ken St. Germain (Winnipeg)
Faron Asham (Brandon)

John Matas (Winnipeg)

Tom Yandeau (Plumas) and

Al Kinley (EImwood Giants)

Brad & Diana Drews (Lundar)
Nicole Madsen (Hamiota)

Alex Grenier (lle des Chenes)
Kristal Benton (St. James)

Roger and Gail Langlais (Garson)
No event due to COVID 19
Stephen Ceslak (LaSalle/Macdonald)
Dan Cox (RRVBL, Winnipeg)

1985
1987
1989
1991

1993
1994
1996
1998
2000
2002
2004
2006
2008
2009
2011
2013
2015
2017
2019
2021
2023

Joe Wiwchar (Morden)

Don Duncan (Winnipeg)

Bill McKetiak (Miami)

Brandon World Youth Baseball
Committee

George Leduchowski (Teulon)
John Kroeker (Stonewall)
Gladwyn Scott (Stonewall)
Winston Smith (Wpg South)

Al MacDonnell (Thompson)
Jake & Ange Spenst (Grunthal)
Gord Selinger (Portage la Prairie)
Shelley Old (Brandon)

Conley Kehler (Altona)

Scott Johnston (Brandon)

Patti Hacault (Bruxelles)

Doug Quark (Winnipeg South)
Louis Cote (Carillon)

Bobbi Bottle (Winnipeg)

Lori Vassart (Ls Salle)

Tony Staruch (Winnipeg South)
Louis Kulyk (EImwood)

2025-03-31
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ANNUAL AWARDS

TEAM OF THE YEAR
1984  Altona Bisons (Bantam)

1985

1986 Carman Goldeyes (Senior) 1987
1988 Brandon All-Stars (Pee Wee) 1989
1990 Oil Dome A's (Bantam) 1991
1992 Elmwood Giants (Midget) 1993
1994 Morden Mohawks (Intermediate) 1995
1996 Russell Chargers (Mosquito) 1997
1998 St. James A’s (Bantam) 1999

Team Manitoba (Junior)

Killarney A's (Bantam)

St. Boniface Native Sons (Senior)
Portage Athletics (Midget)

St. Boniface Native Sons (Senior)
Carman Goldexes (Midget)
Winnipeg South Chiefs (Pee Wee)
Carillon Sultans (Pee Wee)

In 2000, the Manitoba Baseball Assaciation divided Team of the Year into two categories

Grassroots and High Performance.

TEAM OF THE YEAR — Grassroots

2000 Altona Bisons 15U “AA”
2002 Boissevain 13U “AA”

2004 Grosse Isle 13U “AA”
2006 Morden 15U “AA”

2008 Cardale 18U “AA”

2010 Altona 13U “AA”

2012 Altona Bisons 18U “AA”
2014 Rock Lake 18U “AA”

2016  Winkler 13U “AA”

2018 Team MB 14U Girls

2020 No event due to COVID 19
2022 Gladstone 18U “AA”

2024 St James A’s 15U AA Female

2001
2003
2005
2007
2009
2011
2013
2015
2017
2019
2021
2023

TEAM OF THE YEAR — High Performance

2000 Brandon Marlins 18U “AAA”
2002 Elmwood Giants Senior "AA”
2004 Pembina Valley 21U “AAA”
2006 Elmwood Giants 21U “AAA”
2008 Winnipeg South 13U “AAA”
2010 Winnipeg South 15U “AAA”
2012 Elmwood Giants Senior “AA”

2001
2003
2005
2007
2009
2011

Carillon 15U “AA”
Neepawa 18U “AA”

Plum Coulee 13U “AA”
Altona 18U “AA”
Charleswood 11U “AA”
Oak River/Cardale 13U “A”
Oak River 15U “AA”
Stonewall 13U “AA”

La Broquerie 15U “AA”
Altona Bisons 18U “AA”
Bonivital White Sox 15U “AA”
Charleswood 15U “AA”

Carillon Sultans 15U “AAA”
Carillon Sultans 18U “AAA
Elmwood Giants 21U “AAA”
Brandon Cloverleafs Senior "AAA”
St. James A’s 18U “AAA”

Altona Bisons 21U “AAA”

In 2013, the Manitoba Baseball Association divided Team of the Year — High Performance into

two categories — Major and Minor.

TEAM OF THE YEAR — High Performance - Major

2013 Pembina Valley Orioles 21U
2014 Elmwood Giants 21U

2015 Baldur Regals Senior “AA”
2016 Wawanesa Brewers

2021 Elmwood Giants 21U “AAA”
2023 Elmwood Giants 22U “AAA”

SR

2017
2018
2019
2020
2022
2024

St. James A’s 21U “AAA”
Morden Mohawks Senior AA
Elmwood Giants 21U “AAA”
No event due to COVID 19
Elmwood Giants 21U “AAA”
West Winnipeg A;s Senior

ort

ANITOBA

COACHING
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ANNUAL AWARDS

TEAM OF THE YEAR — High Performance - Minor
2013 ¥ 2

2014
2015
2016
2021
2023

South Central 13U "AAA

Pembina Hills 13U “AAA”
Winnipeg South 18U “AAA”

Team Manitoba 16U Girls
Winnipeg South Wolves 18U “AAA”
Pembina Hills 13U “AAA”

COACH OF THE YEAR

1984
1986

1988
1990
1992
1994
1996
1998

Rick Penner(Altona Bantams)
Joe Wiwchar and Les Ehnes
(Pembina Valley Junior)
Doug Miner (Pierson)
Brad Clegg (Hamiota Sr.)
Erwin Warkentin (St. James)
Gord Van Hussen (Interlake)
Barry Chartrand (Oakbank)
Jeff Robertson (Birtle)

017
2018
2019
2020
2022
2024

1985

1987
1989
1991
1993
1995
1997
1999

Canada Summer Games 17U
Brandon Marlins 13U “AAA”
Bonivital Blacksox 13U “AAA”
No event due to COVID 19
Carillon Sultans 15U “AAA”
Elmwood Giants 18U AAA

Al Robertson, Ray Mutcheson &
Mike Labossiere (Team Manitoba Jr.)
Sam Jamieson (McAuley Sr.)

Bob Landry (St.Boniface Jr.)

Gord Leduchowski (Team Canada)
Art Essery (Grosse Isle Sr.)

Brian Reid (Carman)

Mike Rolling (Russell)

Neil Andrews (Brandon)

In 2000, the Manitoba Baseball Association divided the Coach of the Year into two categories
Grassroots and High Performance

COACH OF THE YEAR — Grassroots

2000
2002
2004
2006
2008
2010

2013

2016
2018
2020
2022
2024

COACH OF THE YEAR — High Performance

Jim Findlay (Grosse Isle)

Nick Mancussi (St. James)

Bill Old (Brandon)

Cody Reimer (Rosenort)

Jason Quick (RRVSL)

Todd Kemball (Winnipeg) and
Paul Armstrong (Winnipeg)
Jason Mateychuk (Dominion City)
and Curtis Grieve (Winnipeg)

Jeff and Kerry Trager ?ng South)
Dean Sproule (Niverville)

No event due to COVID 19

Jon Magarrell (Winnipeg South)
Derek Helgason (Elmwood)

2000
2002

2005
2007
2009
2011
2013
2015

2017
2019
2021
2023

Morgan de Pefia (Winnipeg)
Lawson Davie (Neepawa)

& Bob Andruchuk (Wpg. South)
Bryan Ezako (Winnipeg)

Russ Paradoski (Winnipeg)
Gerry Janz (Baldur)

Dan Giesbrecht (Winkler)
David Nychyk (North Winnipeg)
Jeff Bouchard (Bonivital)

Faron Asham (Brandon)
Ed Kulyk (Winnipeg)

Jeff Bouchard (Winnipeg)
Ed Kulyk (Elmwood)

2025-03-31

2001
2003
2005
2007
2009
2011
2012
2014
2015
2017
2019
2021
2023

2001
2003
2004
2006
2008
2010
2012
2014
2016

2018
2020
2022
2024

Gary Williams (Waskada)
Bill Old (Brandon)

Rick Baldwin (Grosse Isle)
Dale McKinnon (Deloraine)
Jeff Hlady (Dauphin)

Mike Johnson (Baldur)
Michel Fournier (LaBroquerie)
Curt Brandt (Blumenort)
Ryan Fines (Stonewall)
Jeremy Culleton (Vassar)
Doug Lockahart (Winnipeg)
Kelly Wiens (Kleefeld)

Jack Bell (Headingley)

Darryl Bruce (Carillon)

Ross Tycoles (Reston)

Faron Asham (Team MB)

Eric Mabon (Winnipeg)

Glen Hunter (RRVSL)

Jamie Bettens (Winnipeg)

Faron Asham (Brandon)

Blaine Boyle (Pembina Hills)

Nick Grenier and Jamieson Krentz
(Carillon)

Dave Martine (Brandon)

No event due to COVID 19

Clinton Brandt (Carillon)

Cody Benson (La Salle)
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ANNUAL AWARDS

UMPIRE OF THE YEAR

1986

Gilles Taillon (Winnipeg)

1987

LARRY NICHOLLS - UMPIRE AWARD OF MERIT

1988

1991
1992
1994
1996
1998
2000
2002
2004
2006
2008
2010
2012
2014
2016
2018
2020
2022
2024

Percy Cassel (Winnipeg) and
Walter Weremiuk (Wpg.)

Don Howard (Winnipeg)
Lloyd Orchard (Miami)
Maurice Kohut (Winnipeg)
Bob Senff (Oak Lake)

Orville Renwick (Melita)

Stan Plewak (Grandview)
Glenn Perrin (Killarney)
David Whitehead (Winnipeg)
Vic Fron (Dauphin)

Don Adamko (Woodlands)
Kevin Crouch (Winnipeg)
Wayne Rankin (Morden) *posthumous
Jim Welwood (Oakbank)
Kevin Kozielec (Wpg South)
Murray Lawrance (Steinbach)
No event due to COVID 19
Ferlin Asham (Brandon)
Miles Parr (Russell)

1989
1990

1993
1995
1997
1999
2001
2003
2005
2007
2009
2011
2013
2015
2017
2019
2021
2023

Ron Shewchuk (Binscarth)

Garth Sararas (Hamiota)

Larry Nicholls (Killarney) and
Merril Kiliwnik (Binscarth)

Brian Hodgson (Winnipeg)

Sam Tascona (Winnipeg)
Wilbert D. Funk* (Altona)

Bob Boyce (Winnipeg)

Alvin Semenek (Winnipeg)
Emile Jacob (Ste. Rose)

Bruce Potter (Pilot Mound)
Weldon Newton (Neepawa)

Bill Salyn (Brandon)

Clarence Ledoux (Winnipeg)
John Unger (Steinbach)

Peter Perreault (Russell)

Marty Flett (Ebb and Flow)*posthumous
Kevin LeLievre (Portage)

David Forde (Winnipeg/Carillon)
Pierre Bedard (Winnipeg)

In 2000, the Manitoba Baseball Assoc. created a Youth Umpire of the Year Award

YOUTH UMPIRE OF THE YEAR - Derrick Dubell Grassroots Umpire of the Year

2000
2002
2004
2006
2008
2010
2012
2014
2016
2018
2020
2022
2024

Aaron Tycoles (Reston)
Benjamin Ericson (Killarney)
Brenden Sommerhalder (Winnipeg)
Devin Moore (Pilot Mound)
Jared Bruce (Balmoral)
Quinn Thacker (Dauphin)
Lane Reed (Winnipeg)
Rudy Neufeld (Lowe Farm)
Riley Nordman (WABA)
Ethan Holland (Winnipeg)
No event due to COVID 19
Nate Grant (Winnipeg)
Michael Carlberg (Winnipeg)

Q\‘v

O

£s10

2025-03-31

2001
2003
2005
2007
2009
2011
2013
2015
2017
2019
2021
2023

NY Mge
SR

Ashton Liskie (Winnipeg)
Eric Ledoux (Winnipeg)

Sid Rashid (Morden)

Adam Barr (Brandon)
Roddy McLeod (Portage la Prairie)
None Nominated

Noah Letkeman (Altona)
Will Hlady (Dauphin)

Carter Williamson (Dauphin)
Avery Smart (Brandon)
Tyson Plett (Mitchell)

Nick Dolhy (East St. Paul)

5
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ANNUAL AWARDS

In 2022, the Manitoba Baseball Assoc. created the Ron Shewchuk, High Performance Umpire
of the Year Award

RON SHEWCHUK - HIGH PERFORMANCE UMPIRE OF THE YEAR

2022 Blake Swedlo (Winnipeg) 2023 Josh Braaksma (Russell)
2024 Ezekiel Fehr (Winnipeg/Morden)

PLAYER OF THE YEAR (MINOR) PLAYER OF THE YEAR (SENIOR)

1984  Scott Hendrickson (Brandon) 1984 Brian Reid (Carman Sr.)

1985 Todd Dann (St. James) 1985 Jeff Bouchard (Team Manitoba Jr.)

1986 Terry Letkeman (Altona) 1986 Darryl Ingham (St. James Jr.)

1987 Keith Carriere (Legion 141) 1987 Shane Moffatt (Carman Sr.)

1988 Darryl Bruce (Boni-Vital) 1988 Terry Letkeman (PmbVlly Jr.)

1989 Andrew Halpenny (Interlake) 1989 Jeff Robertson (Hamiota Sr.)

1990 Marty Murray (Oil Dome) 1990 Kalam Paull (Elmwood Jr.)

1992  Troy Fortin (Interlake) 1991 Dale Hunter (Riverside Sr.)

1993 Blaine Fortin (Interlake) 1992 Gord Paddock (Oak River, Int.)
Derrick Jones (Oil Dome) 1993 Curtis Grieve (St.Boniface Jr.)

1994 Blaine Fortin (Interlake) 1994 Scott Hlady (Bdn Cloverleafs Sr.)

In 1995, the Manitoba Baseball Association instituted individual Player of the Year Awards for
each age category from Pee Wee to Senior. Intermediate Player of the Year is now Senior
“AA” Player of the Year, and the Senior category is now Senior “AAA”.

13U PLAYER OF THE YEAR

1995 Ryan Dueck (Carillon) 1996 Ryan Haggarty (Cardale)
1997 Tyler Boldt (Winnipeg South) 1998 Derrus Gray (Oildome)

1999 Jeff Thompson (Carillon) 2000 None Nominated

2001 Steven Kletke (Altona) 2002 Michael Mutcheson (Morden)
2003 Kurt Wallace (Brandon) 2004 Brady Nichol (Interlake) and
2005 Paul Kraemer (Winnipeg South) Daniel Worb (Winnipeg South)
2006 Joel Edmundson (Brandon) 2007 Tanner Jago (Brandon)

2008 Madison Bowey (Winnipeg South) 2009 Jayce Hawryluk (Roblin)

2010 Marshal Burgess (Brandon) 2011 Liam Lenton (Richer)

2012 lan Briscoe (Bonivital) 2013 Tristan Peters (Winkler)

2014  Jordan Lussier (Bonivital) 2015 Easton Grieve (St. James)
2016 Juni Song (Winnipeg South) 2017 Dillan Thiessen (Altona)

2018 Hugh Montgomery (Bonivital) 2019 Luke Wagner (Bonivital)

2020 No event due to COVID 19 2021 Logan Patterson (Winnipeg South)
2022 Riley Bullion (Winnipeg South) 2023 Will Mateychuk (Vita)

2024 Donovan Dionne (Winnipeg)
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ANNUAL AWARDS

15U PLAYER OF THE YEAR

1995
1997
1999
2001

2004
2006
2008
2010
2012
2014
2016
2018
2020
2022
2024

Kevin Wilson (Thompson)
Manley Mackedenski (Midwest)
Jayden Murray (Oildome)

Jeff Thomson (Carillon) and

Jon Lawrence (Carillon)

Mike Mutcheson (South Central)
Daniel Worb (Winnipeg)

Dennis Millar (Winnipeg South)
Derek Millar (Winnipeg South)
Marshal Burgess (Brandon)
Victor Cerny (Bonivital)

Isaiah Letkeman (Altona)

Juni Song (Winnipeg South)

No event due to COVID 19

Nate Lodewyks (Winnipeg South)
Seth Hooper (St. Adolphe)

18U PLAYER OF THE YEAR

1995
1997
1999
2000
2002
2004
2005
2007

2010
2012
2014

2017
2019
2021
2023

Devin Helps (Manitou)

Scott Kelman (St. James)
Manley Mackedenski (Midwest)
Curtis Morrison (Brandon)

Adam Kirk (Stonewall)

Matt Degagne (Brandon)

Miles Johnson (Interlake)

Chris Norquay (Selkirk) and
Zak Johnson (Interlake)

Chris Shaw (Winnipeg)

Matt Dunstone (Winnipeg South)
Nic Grenier (lle des Chene) and
Branden Hatley (Morden)

John Patmore (Pipestone)

Joey Moffat (Portage)

Donavan Collier (Winnipeg South)
Karsten Peters (Winkler)

1996
1998
2000
2002
2003
2005
2007
2009
2011
2013
2015
2017
2019
2021
2023

1996
1998

2001
2003

2006
2008
2009
2011
2013
2015
2016
2018
2020
2022
2024

Scott Kelman (St. James)
Jordan Mikkelson (St. James)
Jason Neufeld (Winnipeg South)
Ryan McGorman (Neepawa)
Mitch Olson (Deloraine)

Chris Perron (Winnipeg South)
Paul Schaak (South Central)
Chris Shaw (Winnipeg South)
Ben Onyshko (Winnipeg South)
Jayden Bergen (Altona)

Tristan Peters (Winkler)

Dawson Tanner (LaBroquerie)
Connor Geekie (Strathclair)
Jack Lussier (Bonivital)

Logan Patterson (Winnipeg South)

Matt Mutcheson (Morden)
Bryan White (Neepawa) and
Brendan Harz (Oakbank)
Ryan Friesen (Altona)

Greg Hockin (Neepawa) and
Matt Lepage (Steinbach)
Michael Mutcheson (Morden)
Shane Seddon (RRVSL)
Bret Heselwood (Brandon)
Zane Sawyer (Virden)

Troy Blad (Steinbach)

Brady Moxham (Oakuville)
Cody Bartel (Carillon)
Shayne Campbell (Bonivital)
No event due to COVID 19
Tyson Vassart (Winnipeg South)
Lucas Lyons (Winnipeg)

TRIPLE CROWN SPORTS

Manitoba’s leader in player development
Triple Crown offers the newest and most up to date methods in baseball
and softball instruction. Our staff uses a uniform step-by-step teaching
system to encourage positive progress with all our students. The staff at
Triple Crown features former college all-stars and both area high school

coaches and players.

At Triple Crown we instill the fundamentals of baseball, promote sportsmanship, and provide a
safe and enjoyable environment for all participants. The clinics cover all aspects of the game
of baseball and provide opportunities to improve physical skill. In addition, equipment is

available to purchase from our mobile Pro Shop.

Contact us: 204-570-1766
www.triplecrownsports.ca

tcsports@mymts.net

2025-03-31
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ANNUAL AWARDS

22U PLAYER OF THE YEAR

1995
1997
1999
2001
2003
2005
2007
2009
2011
2013
2015
2017
2019
2021
2023

Ryan Leroux (Elmwood)

Devin Helps (Manitou)

Lindsey Dahl (Carmen)
Brendan Harz (Carillon)

Aaron Hildebrandt (Altona)
Drake Moslenko (Elmwood Giants)
Kevin McNeill (EImwood Giants)
Evan Hardman (Bonivital)
Angus Klassen (Altona)
Jamieson Krentz (Steinbach)
Drake Pilat (Winnipeg)

Cole Armstrong (Winnipeg)
Tyler Wood (Winnipeg)

Tyler Smith (ElImwood)

Easton Grieve (Winnipeg)

FEMALE PLAYER OF THE YEAR

2014

2016
2018
2020
2022

Jade Ledochowski (Interlake)

Katelyn Heppner (Winkler)
Brittney Langlais (Garson)
No event due to COVID 19
Leah Peitsch (Winnipeg)

1996
1998
2000
2002
2004
2006
2008
2010
2012
2014
2016
2018
2020
2022
2024

2015

2017
2019
2021

Wade Forster (Morden)
Wade Forster (Morden)

Jaret Valainis (Winnipeg)
Keith Glawson (Morden)
Steve Mullin (Pembina Valley)
Drake Moslenko (ElImwood Giants)
Josh Voth (Altona)

Anthony Friesen (Somerset)
Jamieson Krentz (Steinbach)
Brent Dunn (Pembina Valley)
Colton Boudreau (ElImwood)
Nik Kauenfofen (Carillon)

No event due to COVID 19
Connor Cory (Altona)

Easton Grieve (Winnipeg)

Katelyn Heppner (Winkler)

and Brittney Langlais (Garson)
Jamie Johnson (Arborg)
Brittney Langlais (Garson)
Payton McNish (Rivers)

In 2023, Baseball MB created individual Female Player awards for 14U, 16U and Senior.

FEMALE PLAYER OF THE YEAR — 14U

2023

Dayle Bettens (Winnipeg)

FEMALE PLAYER OF THE YEAR — 16U

2023

FEMALE PLAYER OF THE YEAR - Senior

Liberty Aime (Clandeboye)

2023

Zoe Hicks —(Boissevain)

2024

2024

2024

CHALLENGER BASEBALL PLAYER OF THE YEAR

2016
2018
2020
2022
2024

Evania Dias-Rojas (St. James)
Alyssa White (Winnipeg South)
No event due to COVID 19
Jaden Whitney (Winnipeg)
Hayden Cecchini (West St. Paul)

2025-03-31

2017
2019
2021
2023

- 46 -

Josie Miller (Headingley)

Ally Neufeld (Boissevain)

Jewell Thompson (MacGregor)

Brett Hutton (Winnipeg South)
Brady Dzwinchuk (Winnipeg)
None in 2021

Jenny Kowalson (Winnipeg)



Supporting
the health

and dreams
of Manitoba’s
young athletes

When you choose the Sport Our Services
Manitoba Clinic, you support 8
our province's amateur sport ZEnySician

system. As a clinic owned and 2 ;hzz';’a' Thetapy
operated by a non-profit ST

organization, revenue ﬁhlroprac;gr
generated is reinvested e : oy
in the sport community. v mers]

In the Sport Manitoba facility

at 145 Pacific Ave, Winnipeg.
por Book an appointment:
MANITOBA sportmanitobaca/dinic

CLINIC smc@sportmanitobaca
204~925-5944
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ANNUAL AWARDS

SENIOR “AA” PLAYER OF THE YEAR

1993 Doug Hamm (Morden)

1995 Ron Cook (Minnedosa)

1997 Jason Hoas (Stonewall)

1999 Rod Ledochowski (Teulon)
2001 Jeremy Matuszewski (Winkler)
2003 Ron Pluchinski (Teulon)

2005 Bud Penner (Mitchell)

2007 Curtis Seafoot (Wawanesa)
2009 Darrick Jones (Baldur)

2011 Derek McGregor (Wawanesa)
2013 Colin Waldner (Winnipeg)
2015 Anthony Friesen (Baldur)
2017 Ryan Shaw (Rivers)

2019 Colten Boudreau (Winnipeg)
2021 Nonein 2021

2023 Mitch Olson (Deloraine)

SENIOR “AAA” PLAYER OF THE YEAR

1995 Kevin Booker (EImwood)
1997 Vince Eastman (Neepawa)
1999 Andy Boehm (Brandon)
2001 Scott Hlady (Brandon)
2003 Matt Mutcheson (Birtle)
2005 Darrick Jones (Killarney)
2007 Ryan Boguski (Brandon)
2009 Sean Dryden (Brandon)
2011 Mitch Olson (Reston)
2013 Mitch Olson (Reston)
2015 Matt Gunning (Oak River)
2017 Nonein 2017

2019 None in 2019

2021 Nonein 2021

2023 No further competition

1994
1996
1998
2000
2002
2004
2006
2008
2010
2012
2014
2016
2018
2020
2022
2024

1996
1998
2000
2002
2004
2006
2008
2010
2012
2014
2016
2018
2020
2022

Chris Hofer (Grosse Isle)
Jason Hoas (Stonewall)
Brian Barnabe (St. Boniface)
Jeff Andries (Killarney)

Dana McNish (Wawanesa)
Rory Tycoles (Southwest)
Aaron Hildebrandt (Winnipeg)
Chris Reykdal (Baldur)
Danny Reinsch (Teulon)
John Hutton (Minnedosa)
Justin Knight (Hamiota)
Curtis Plett (Wawanesa)
Chris Moffatt (Morden)

No event due to COVID 19
Ty Enns (Cartwright)

Logan Warkentin (Domain)

Shane Moffatt (Brandon)
Shane Moffatt (Birtle)
Shane Moffatt (Birtle)
Matt Mutcheson (Birtle)
Matt Mutcheson (Birtle)
Justin Funk (Brandon)
Josh Loewen (Neepawa)
Kyle Nixon (Brandon)

Rory Tycoles (Reston)
Matt Gunning (Brandon Cloverleafs)
None in 2016

None in 2018

No event due to COVID 19
None in 2022

2025-03-31
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ANNUAL AWARDS

REGION OF THE YEAR

This award is for the efforts put forth by those volunteers who organize the minor ball in their
regions. The criteria includes participation numbers, hosting of coaches and umpire clinics,
participation in grassroots programs and the performance of club and elite teams

2001
2003
2005
2007
2009
2011
2013
2015
2017
2019
2021
2023

Carillon 2002
Brandon 2004
Brandon Minor 2006
Parkland 2008
St. James Minor 2010
South Central 2012
Midwest 2014
Carillon 2016
North Winnipeg 2018
Midwest 2020
Carillon 2022
Oildome 2024

South Central

Interlake (Hwy 6 & 7)

Red River Valley Sports League
Winnipeg South Minor

Pembina Hills

South Central

Carillon

Winnipeg South

Carillon

No event due to COVID 19
Brandon

Red River Valley Baseball League

f WESTMAITS OnLY INDOOR FACILITY
. AUTOMATIC PITCHING MACHINES
t CAGE RENTALS
-£. TEAM RENTALS
Z. INDIVIDUAL LESSONS
£ ONLINE BOOKING

365/DAYS 'ARYEAR

3500 MCDONALD AVE

BRANDON. MB
(204)570-1766

WWW.TC365.CA
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FIELD OF DREAMS SCHOLARSHIPS

GOIDEYES FIFID OF DRFAMS

FOUNDATION

"FIELD OF Dk ~..c" SCHOLARSHIP

The Winnipeg Goldeyes Baseball Club, in conjunction with the Baseball Manitoba, will
provide three (3) $1,000.00 post-secondary scholarships to applicants who meet the
required criteria. The criterion is as follows:

1.
2.

arw

8.

Must be a Manitoba resident.

Must be enrolled, or planning to enroll, in a post-secondary institution (Canada or
U.S.). Scholarships may be conditional in that funds will be withheld until such time
as the recipient provides proof that they are attending or will be attending a post-
secondary institution.

Must be a registered member of Baseball Manitoba (player, coach, or official).
Must complete the application form on-line and submit by the required deadline.
Requirements for selection shall include, but not be limited to athletic achievement
in baseball, academics, and citizenship.

The following must accompany the application before the application will be
considered:

(a) A letter from the Principal or Post-Secondary Administrator certifying the
candidate’s scholarship, character and ability, and participation in school
activities.

(b) If the candidate has graduated or is graduating from high school, a final
transcript of the student's marks for grade 12 or a certified photocopy of the
Permanent Record Card. If neither is available, a typed copy of the
Permanent Record Card verified by the Principal or Post-Secondary
Administrator's signature will be accepted.

If currently in a post-secondary institution, include a certified photocopy of
university grades.

Disbursement of scholarship funds is on a "one-time" basis and is not intended as a
yearly subsidization program. If a candidate is unsuccessful in their first application,
they may apply again. There is no limit to the number of times a candidate may
apply, other than the condition of having previously received a “Field of Dreams”
scholarship.

Athletes receiving carding from Sport Canada or the Province of Manitoba are
ineligible.

The selections of the "Field of Dreams" Scholarship program selection committee are final.

Winners will be notified of their selection and will receive their cheques on “Field of Dreams

»

Day, in July at Blue Cross Park in Winnipeg.
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FIELD OF DREAMS SCHOLARSHIPS

Photo left to right: Chloe Lyons, Lucas Lyon's sister; Curt Letkeman, Access Credit

Union Board Chair; Erica Martin, Connor Martin's mother; Leah Peitsch; Angie and Robert
Gudnason, Landon Gudnason's parents; Amos Ramon, owner of On Deck Custom Apparel,
Isla Ramon, Amos' daughter; Rory McCallum; Wendy Budge, Andrew Budge's mother; Aiden
Mackenzie; Marcie and Tom Quark, Austin Quark's parents; Callum Rice Craw; Joshua Smeltz;
Roger Langlais, Baseball Manitoba's President; Andrew Collier, GM of the Winnipeg Goldeyes;
Tony Fletcher, President of the Winnipeg Goldeyes Field of Dreams Foundation. Photo Credit:

1812 Photography

2024 Austin Quark (Winnipeg), Callum Rice Craw (Winnipeg, Joshua Smeltz (Niverville)

Past Winners of the Field of Dreams Scholarships are:

2005 Kevin Reimer (Steinbach), Chris Omori (Winnipeg), Chris Johnson (Winnipeg)
2006 Steve Kletke (Altona), lan Jansen (Winnipeg), Duncan Sourisseau (Winnipeg)
2007 Brett Schreyer (St. Andrews), Brenden Sommerhalder (Winnipeg), Kiel Armstrong (Winnipeg)
2008 Eric Flynn (Winnipeg), Scott Dyck (Oak Bluff), Andrew Lochheed (Reston)

2009 Dustin Donald (Rossendale), Tim Penner (Steinbach), Elliot Desilets (Ellie)

2010 Jean-Michael Habek (Winnipeg), Cole Southall (Winnipeg), Jamieson Krentz (Steinbach)
2011 Patrick Vandoorne (Boissevain), Nathan Christiak (Dufrost), Ben Dartnell (East St. Paul)
2012 Ryan Kuhtey (Winnipeg), Mike Vollrath (Winnipeg), Zak Mayo (Mather)

2013 Eric Swanson (Winnipeg), Anthony Ingram (Winnipeg), Tyler Wiwchar (Winnipeg)
2014 Brett Harrison (Winnipeg), Curtis de Pefia (Winnipeg) and Paul Esteves (Winnipeg)
2015 Brady Moxham (Oakville), Neal Wiebe (Steinbach), Al Andre (Winnipeg)
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FIELD OF DREAMS SCHOLARSHIPS (cont’d)

Past Winners of the Field of Dreams Scholarships are:

2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023

Marshal Burgess (Brandon), Cody Bartel (Blumenort), Bryce Hunt (Winnipeg)
Katelyn Heppner (Winkler), John Patmore (Pipestone), Jordan Peck (Winnipeg)
Martin Gisiger (Winnipeg), Olivia Sheldon (Ste. Rose), Owen Harms (Winnipeg)
Logan Warkentin (Domain), Rhys Morris (Winnipeg), Amber Baker (Strathclair)
Jamie Johnson (Arborg), David Baron (Winnipeg), Arlen Peters (Schanzenfeld)
Ben Freiter (Winnipeg), Juni Song (Winnipeg), Gavin McLennan (Winnipeg)
Riley Craw (Winnipeg), Jonah Norman (Winnipeg), Brady Papineau (Great Falls)
Ethan Minaker (Winnipeg), Landon Gudnason (Glenboro), Colson Smith (St.
Andrews)
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BASEBALL MANITOBA SCHOLARSHIPS

In 2024 On Deck Custom Apparel sponsored three Scholarships:
- Provincial Team Player
- Female Player
- Coach

In 2024 Access Credit Union sponsored the Non-Provincial Team Player Scholarship

See Group photo under Field of Dreams Scholarship

2024 Lucas Lyons (Non Prov Player) — Winnipeg
Rory McCallum (Umpire) — Brandon
Leah Peitsch (Female Player) — Winnipeg
Connor Martin (Prov Team Player) — Nesbitt
Landon Gudnason (Coach) - Glenboro

Past Winners of the Baseball Manitoba Scholarships are:

2018 Stephen Lagasse (St. Adolphe) — Player: Non-Provincial Team
Martin Gisiger (Winnipeg) — Player: Provincial Team
Olivia Sheldon (Ste. Rose) — Coach
Jamie Johnson (Arborg) — Female Player
Daniel Gussakovsky (Winnipeg) — Umpire

2019 Nicholas Martineau (Non Prov Player) - Winnipeg
Owen Tataryn (Umpire) - Argyle
Brittney Langlais (Female) - Garson
Logan Warkentin (Provincial Team Player) — Domain
Coach (NONE)

2020 Ben Baydock (Non Prov Player) - Winnipeg
Bryden Bukich (Umpire) - Winnipeg
None in 2020 (Female) -
Maddux Mateychuk (Provincial Team Player) — Dominion City
Paul Esteves (Coach) — Winnipeg

2021 Liam Agar (Non Prov Player) — Winnipeg
Evan Hildebrand (Umpire) — Brandon
Zara Dickson (Female Player) — Carberry
Donavan Collier (Provincial Team Player) — Winnipeg
John Patmore (Coach) — Pipestone

2022 Ryan Powers (Non Prov Player) — Beausejour
Evan Hildebrand (Umpire) — Brandon
Darbi Poole (Female Player) — McAuley
Cody Gunderson (Provincial Team Player) — St. Malo
Coach (None)

2023 Ryder Duncan (Non Prov Player) - Winnipeg
Alexandre Lambert (Umpire) - Lorette
Jewell Thompson (Female Player) — MacGregor
Tyson Vassart (Prov Team Player) — LaSalle
Kieran Reid (Coach) - Manitou
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ANDREW BUDGE SCHOLARSHIP

See Group photo under Field of Dreams Scholarship

2024 Aiden Mackenzie (Headingley)

Past Winners of the Andrew Budge Scholarship are:
2014 Liam McNeill and Adam Nocita (Winnipeg)
2015 Mitch Lyall (Brandon)

2016 Nikolai Kauenhofen (Blumenort)

2017 John Patmore (Pipestone)

2018 Sarah Moir (Winnipeg)

2019 Jesse Skelton (Hartney)

2020 Jack Moir (Winnipeg)

2021 Gavin McLennan (Winnipeg)

2022 Ryan Powers (Beausejour)

2023 Jaxon MacDonald (MacGregor)
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2025 AFFILIATED LEAGUES of Baseball Manitoba

LEAGUE/ASSOCIATION AGE CLASSIFICATIONS
1. Boni-Vital Minor Baseball RC, 9U, 11U, 13U, 15U, 18U
2. Border Senior Senior
3. Brandon Minor Baseball RC, 9U, 11U, 13U, 15U, 18U
4. Brandon Senior Baseball Senior
5.  Carillon Minor Baseball RC, 9U, 11U, 13U, 15U, 18U
6. Interlake Minor Baseball RC, 9U, 11U, 13U,15U, 18U
7. Manitoba Junior Baseball League 21U "AAA”
8. Mid-West Minor Baseball RC, 9U, 11U, 13U, 15U, 18U
9. Norman RC, 9u, 11U, 13U, 18U
10. North Winnipeg Minor Baseball RC, 9U, 11U, 13U, 15U, 18U
11. Oil Dome Minor Baseball RC, 9U, 11U, 13U, 15U, 18U
12. Parkland Minor Baseball RC, 9U, 11U, 13U, 15U, 18U
13. Pembina Hills Minor Baseball RC, 9U, 11U, 13U, 15U, 18U
14. Portage Minor Baseball RC, 9U, 11U, 13U
15. Red River Valley Sports League RC, 9U, 11U, 13U, 15U, 18U
16. Santa Clara Senior Senior
17. South Central Minor Baseball RC, 9U, 11U, 13U, 15U, 18U
18. Southwest Senior Senior
19. West Winnipeg Minor Baseball RC, 9U, 11U, 13U, 15U, 18U
20. Winnipeg “AAA” Baseball Assoc. 13U, 15U, 18U
21. Winnipeg Senior Baseball League Senior
22. Winnipeg South Minor Baseball RC, 9U, 11U, 13U, 15U, 18U
23. Western Ontario RC, 9U, 11U, 13U, 15U

THE OBJECT IS TO FOSTER THE GROWTH
AND DEVELOPMENT OF AMATEUR BASEBALL
IN WESTERN CANADA

ORGANIZE - CONDUCT - SUPERVISE
CHAMPIONSHIP TOURNAMENTS FOR
13U
14U Girls
15U
18U
22U
SENIOR

TIER II (“AA”) CHAMPIONSHIPS FOR
13U -15U - 18U
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Grand Slam is the official 9U program for Baseball Manitoba. This
Baseball Canada Program is designed to develop skills in our young
players by reducing team sizes and encouraging touches of the baseball
through practice and game situations.

The Grand Slam Program is designed to promote physical development
of children through the game of baseball. The program helps develop
physical literacy by using a modified game to teach the basic baseball
skills to children and ensure success. The program is designed for
children of eight and nine and consists of four categories of activity fit
into two seasons.

Grand Slam Goals
1. Create a healthy environment in which children of various levels of
ability find pleasure in learning baseball
2. Initiate or pursue the development of basic baseball skills and
strategies for players
3. Teach and develop sportsmanship in a context of healthy
competition
4. Develop and promote self-esteem in children

General Information

There are no hard and fast rules for Grand Slam. Baseball Canada has
put forth guidelines; teams of 6, all players in the infield, all players bat
each inning, no walks or strikeouts, etc. Typical game days could include
a 15-30-minute practice and then a game with another team afterward.
60-90 minutes total. Baseball Manitoba can also provide stickers and
sticker books for players depicting famous Canadian baseball players -
awarded for successfully completing categories, within Grand Slam.

Check out http://www.baseballmanitoba.ca/content/grand-slam for more
information.
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9U GRAND SLAM BASEBALL

JAMBOREE

On a Saturday in mid-July nine and under teams
from all over Manitoba will participate in the 27t
Annual 9U Grand Slam Jamboree. Each region
will host at least one Jamboree highlighting this
province wide program to promote skill
development in a fun and safe environment.

The intent is for Jamborees to be held in every region of the province in June.
Ideally several local communities within each region will stage their own
Jamborees. Each Jamboree will be participatory in nature and is designed to
lessen the competitive focus. The program is formatted to promote fun and
fellowship, as all teams will play several games throughout the day without
the need to declare a champion.

Each 9U age participant will receive a Grand Slam Jamboree medal. There
will also be a draw within each region to randomly select a team which will
participate in the Provincial Jamboree at Blue Cross Park on July 12 prior
to the Winnipeg Goldeyes game that evening.

Be a part of the Grand Slam Jamboree!

http://www.baseballmanitoba.ca/content/grand-slam

Sponsored by:
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CHALLENGER
BASEBALL

CANADA

CHALLENGER BASEBALL

Baseball Canada and the member provinces have joined forces to help
promote Challenger Baseball. Challenger Baseball is a program that provides
an opportunity for children with cognitive or physical disabilities to enjoy the
full benefits of participation in baseball at a level structured to their abilities.

We are lucky in Manitoba to have a hard-working and dedicated Provincial
Volunteer Committee. Their tireless efforts allowed Manitoba to have seven
Challenger Baseball Leagues with over 100 participants in Winnipeg,
Carberry and Morden.

The Challenger baseball games are played in a fun, safe environment where
no score is kept. Able-bodied “Buddies” are assigned to each participant.
These Buddies assist the Challenger players with their involvement in the
game. Pushing wheelchairs around the base path, assisting players in how to
hold the bat and swing, or providing protection for the Challenger player from
a batted ball, are just a few of the ways the Buddies offer a better experience
for the participants in Challenger Baseball.

Each participant is treated like every other player in the conventional baseball
program. All players are outfitted in uniforms, use the same equipment, and
play their games at the local baseball parks.

Start the Challenger Division in Your Community!
https://www.baseballmanitoba.ca/content/challenger-baseball
Contact Nicky Saindon at ndbb@mymts.net or
Vanessa Zebinski at vanessa.mcclelland@gmail.com
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'}BASEBALL
MANITOBA

GIRLS BASEBALL
REGISTRATION

AGE GROUPS: 7U, 9U, 11U, 13U, 18U, 18U, & SENIOR

GIRLS CAN PLAY AT ANY LEVEL - ONE YEAR BELOW THEIR AGE (OVER AGED BY 1 YEAR)
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BASEBALL
MANITOBA

Prospects Showcase

The 11U and 13U Prospects Showcase events are back for 2025. The
purpose of the showcase is to give players that are not on the league
AAA team an opportunity to develop and participate in a high level of
baseball and further develop their skills and interest in the game. While
many of the players on the teams may be first-year players, some
second-year players that do not make the league AAA team could
make this team — as well as second year players from the age category
below. All leagues are strongly encouraged to enter a team to facilitate
the development of their future players.

To maintain the developmental focus of these events, there will be no
medals or awards handed out based on order of finish, and the
winning team will not advance to interprovincial competition. Teams
may be seeded after the preliminary round(s) to maintain a
competitive balance. Leagues can enter up to two teams per age
category and can combine with other leagues if players are needed
to make a team. Each team will have a minimum of 4 games on the
weekend, and the entry fee is approximately $400. The events will be
held July 25-27 in 2025.

For more information, visit:
https://www.baseballmanitoba.ca/content/prospect-showcases

2025-03-31 -60 -



https://www.baseballmanitoba.ca/content/prospect-showcases

	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	PRESIDENT'S MESSAGE
	PRESIDENT'S MESSAGE (cont’d)
	HISTORY of the MANITOBA BASEBALL ASSOCIATION
	2025 MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
	BASEBALL CANADA EXECUTIVE
	WESTERN CANADA BASEBALL EXECUTIVE
	BASEBALL MANITOBA COMMITTEES
	SPORT DEVELOPMENT: Chair – Terri Williamson
	HIGH PERFORMANCE DEVELOPMENT: Chair – Kevin Booker
	SENIOR COUNCIL: Chair – Ross Tycoles
	2025 DATES TO REMEMBER
	REGIONAL CONTACTS
	REGIONAL CONTACTS
	PREVIOUS PROVINCIAL CHAMPIONS
	PREVIOUS PROVINCIAL CHAMPIONS
	PREVIOUS PROVINCIAL CHAMPIONS
	PREVIOUS PROVINCIAL CHAMPIONS
	PREVIOUS PROVINCIAL CHAMPIONS
	PREVIOUS PROVINCIAL CHAMPIONS
	PREVIOUS PROVINCIAL CHAMPIONS
	PREVIOUS PROVINCIAL CHAMPIONS
	PREVIOUS PROVINCIAL CHAMPIONS
	PREVIOUS PROVINCIAL CHAMPIONS
	PREVIOUS PROVINCIAL CHAMPIONS
	PREVIOUS PROVINCIAL CHAMPIONS
	PREVIOUS WINNIPEG MINOR (Zone 1) CHAMPIONS
	HONOUR SOCIETY
	HONOUR SOCIETY (cont.)
	HONOUR SOCIETY (cont.)
	ANNUAL AWARDS
	ANNUAL AWARDS
	ANNUAL AWARDS
	ANNUAL AWARDS
	ANNUAL AWARDS
	ANNUAL AWARDS
	ANNUAL AWARDS
	ANNUAL AWARDS
	ANNUAL AWARDS
	2025 AFFILIATED LEAGUES of Baseball Manitoba


